Rule 2 33 Form 2 7B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’

proposals
Name of Company Company number
RMRT Limited formerly known as BFP Wholesale 02758805
Lamited
[n the Court case number
High Court of Justice 2339 of 2016
[full name of court]
We (a)
(a) Insert full name(s)  Robert Andrew Croxen William James Wright
and address(es) of KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
administratorts) |5 Canada Square 15 Canada Square
Canary Wharf Canary Wharf
London London
El14 5GL El4 5GL

*Deleteas  agtach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) Insert date (b) 24 June 2016

Signed
Joint Administrator

Dated 24 June 2016
Contact Detals-
You do not have to give any contact information n Lyndsay Burch
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you it there 15 a query on the form 15 Canada Square
‘The contact intormatien that you give will be visible to London E14 5GL
researchers of the public record United Kingdom

Tel 0118 9642268

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of
Companies at -

28/06/2016 #134
COMPANIES HOUSE




kPME!

cutting through complexity ™

RMRT Limited formerly
known as BFP Wholesale
Limited - in
Administration

Joint Administrators’ proposals

23 June 2016




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the admiristration and to
explain how we propose to achieve It

We have also explained why the Company entered adrministration and how likely 1t 1s that we will be
able tc pay each class of creditor

You will find other important information in the document such as the proposed basis of ocur
remuneration

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document 1s attached (Appendix 6)

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of insolvency terms
on the following wehsite, http /imww inscivency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+BG42385936 html We
hope this 1s helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is attached
{Appendix 7).

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK imited hability parinership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Contents

1 Executive summary ‘

2 Background and events leading to the administration

3 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

4 Dividend prospects

5 Ending the administration

6 Approval of proposals

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-

administration costs

8 Summary of proposals

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3  Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Appendix 4  Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Appendix 5  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 6 Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

Appendix 7  Glossary

Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK hmited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms atfibated with KPMG International

Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

10

11

13

14

16

18

26

48




1

Executive summary

m  \With declining revenues and an unsuccessful attempt to sell the Company as a going concern,
the Company’s directors concluded they could no longer continue to trade

m In order to protect the Company's position, the directors appointed us, Rob Croxen and Will
Wright, as Jomnt Administraters of the Company on 3 May 2016 {Section 2 - Background and
events leading to the administration)

m  We completed a partial sale of the Company's business and assets, including all stock, to C & C
25 on 6 May 2016 We continue to realise the remaining assets and effect an orderly wind-down
of the two sites that were not part of the above mentioned sale {Section 3 - Strategy and
progress of the administration to date)

m The Company has two charge holders We anticipate that GE Capital will be paid in full whilst
Lesaffre, the seccond charge holder, will suffer a shortfall in respect of their charge (Section 4 -
Dividend prospects)

m  Woe anticipate that the preferential creditors will be paid i full {Section 4 - Dividend prospects)

® There Is likely to be a distnbution to the unsecured creditors, however, the amount and timing
cannot yet be determined {Section 4 - Dividend prospects)

® We anticipate the most ikeiy exit route will be dissolution (Section 5 - Ending the
adrmunistration)

m  We are not planning to heold a meeting of creditors {Section 6 on page 8 provides detaills of the
process required to reguest a meeting)

m  We propose that our remuneration be dgawn on the basis of time properly given by us and our
staff Accordingly we attach an estimate of our fees and expenses We will seek approval for this
from secured and preferential creditors {Section 7 - Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration costs)

m This document In its entirety 15 our statement of proposals A summary hst of the proposals 1s
shown in Section 8 together with all relevant statutory information included by way of
appendices Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and appendices are stated
net of VAT

Rob Croxen

Joint Administrator

m See Notice About this Report All rights reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnarship and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms atfilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity Afl nghts reserved




2 Background and events leading to the
administration

2.1 Background information

The Company was incorporated in 1892 with its headguarters located at Sevenoaks, Kent It provided
nationwide distribution services to the bakery, food manufacturer and take-way trade

The Company employed a total of 165 employees based across four sites in Sevenoaks, Highbndge,
Leeds and Livingstone

It generated circa £70 million sales, leasing over 50 multi-temperature vehicles to deliver some
50,000 tons of goods to a diversified customer base of circa 3,500 customers

2.2 Funding and financial position of the Company

The Company was funded principally by working capital facilities provided by GE Capital, in the form
of an asset based lending facility under the terms of a Busingss Finance Agreement

The Company expertenced a period of decliming revenue, which was exacerbated by the withdrawal
of 1ts credit insurance According to the last audited and filed financial accounts, the Company made a
loss of £1 76 milhon (after tax) for the twelve month period to 31 December 2014

2.3 Events leading to the administration

In view of its financral position, in Apnl 2016 KPMG were initially engaged by the Company to run a
sale process with the aim of achieving a going concern sale or finding an equity partner to provide
working capital support This process resulted in an offer from an independent interested party to
acqguire the Company's entire 1ssued share capital for £1

This offer was subject to negotiation with GE Capital and required the interested party to provide
additional funding to refinance the existing facility of £5 8 milhon However, once the interested party
conducted further due dihgence into the financial position of the Company, they withdrew their offer

No further solvent offers were received for the Company

We understand the Directors sought independent legal advice, following which they lodged a Notice
of Intention to appoint admimistrators

The Company subsequently ceased trading on Friday 29 Apri and stood down all staff to avoid
incurring any further habihbies

At the time of cur appointment, we disclosed to the Court details of the work carried out by KPMG
up to that ttme

We are satisfied that the work carrnied out by KPMG before our appointment, including the pre-
administration work summarised above, has not resulted in any relatienships which create a conflict
of interest or which threaten our independence

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
protessional conduct and ethics

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG netwaork of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




2.4 Appointment of Joint Administrators
The Directors resolved on 29 Apnl 2016 to appoint us as Joint Administrators

The notice of appointment was lodged at the High Court of Justice on 3 May 2016 and we were duly
appointed

3 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

3.1 Strategy to date
Strategy

We established that 1t was not wiable to continue to trade the business foliowing our appointment (1)
given the business had already ceased to trade and (2) due to a lack of available funding

We attended all four sites on appointment and took control of the business and secured all stock and
assets All sites remained closed and a skeleton staff was retamed at each location to assist us
axplore a sale of the business as well as with asset realisations and our statutory duties

From the sales process prior to our appointrment we were aware that it was unlikely that a sale of the
business as a going concern in its entirety would be achieved We therefore sought to pursue
options for a partial sale of the Company

We instructed Hilco to undertake a valuation of the assets to assist us tn assessing any offers that
were received Immediately following our appointment, Hilco attended all four sites to carry out
valuation of the Company’s stock and non-stock assets This included computer hardware, pallet
racking at the four sites and freezer units installed in the leasehold properties In addition, Hilco also
considered the value of the unregistered trade names of the Company

Sale of business

On appointment we contacted all parties who had previously expressed an interest in all or part of
the business and assets This included C & C 25 who were Interested in acquining the Leeds and
Livingstone depots as well as the entire stock of the business

Expressions of interest were received post-appointment and the Administrators approached several
trade parties to assess interest Given the penshable nature of the stock and the highly competitive
nature of the industry we recognmised that any sale of parts of the business, stock and assets would
need to be completed quickly in order to maximise realisations and save as many jobs as possible

We carefully considered all offers for the business and subsequently entered into negotiations with C
& C 25 Of all the interested parties C & C 25 were the only party willing to transact for a significant
part of the business within a short timeframe

The majonty of employees at the Livingstone and Leeds sites were asked to remain at home whilst
we sought to conclude a deal to sell this part of the business Following the completion of the sale on
6 May 2016 the 59 employees across these sites were transferred across to C & C 25 under TUPE
Provisions

Following the completion of the partial sale, we have assisted the Purchaser with the uplift of all the
stock from the sites over a number of days In addition, our staff attended the Sevenoaks site on

m See Notice About this Report All ights reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG tnternational
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




numerous occasions to faciitate access for the Purchaser for the uplift of the office furmiture, racking
and |T equipment they acquired

Orderly wind down

With no immediate interest in the Sevenoaks and Highbridge business and no funding available to

cover wages, we commenced a controlled wind down of these sites

90 employees were made redundant across the Highbrndge and Sevenocaks sites on 4 May 2016 We
retained 15 employees to help with the ongoing debt collection process, the disposal of the assets of
the business and to conclude the wind down at these site

Other than one of the credit control team, the remaining staff associated with Sevenoaks and
Highbridge were made redundant on 13 May 2016

Intercompany debtors

The Company 1s owed £2 3 million from two holding companies, Zimt investment Limited and Zimt
Holding Limited We understand that neither company s in a position to satisfy their respective
obligations and are themselves in the process of being wound up

Third party assets

All of the Company’s vehicles, forkhft trucks, some of the office equpment and other warehouse
equipment were leased We have notified all leasing companies to arrange collection of thase assets
and arranged access to the respective sites This process has now been completed

Utihties

We are in the process of wrniting to all utility companes with a view of agreeing the final costs
relating to the penod of our occupation at the Company’s individual sites

Books and records

Under the terms of the sale agreement, the Purchaser took possession of the Company's trading and
HR records in relation to all TUPE employees Accordingly we have facilitated the required access to
the site  We have reviewed the remaining books and records, which include health and safety,
insurance and tax records and arranged for those records we require to be retained

in addition we utihsed KPMG IT specialists to take an image of the server to retan a copy of the 1T
records of the business

3.2 Asset realisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 17 June 2016 are set out In the attached receipts
and payments account (Appendix 2)

Summarnes of the most significant realisations to date are provided below

Sale of business
Foilowing lengthy negotiations with C & C 25 Lid an offer of £381,191 was accepted for

- £265,000 for all stock of the business,
- £111,191 for all non-stock assets held at Leeds, Livingstone and Sevenoaks sites (excluding
the bult-n frdge at Sevenoaks), and

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK limited liabihty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




- £5,000 for the Goodwill and unregistered trading names

The partial sale of the Company's business and all stock to C & C 25 was concluded on 6 May 2016
The offer for the business and assets from C & C 25 was reviewed and acceptance recommended by
our agents Hilco

Plant and machinery

The sale of the plant and machinery representing all the fixed assets of the Company (with the
exception of the built-in fridge at Sevenoaks)

Stock and ROT

On our appointment the Company held approximately £1 5 million of stock All stock has been
purchased by C & C 25 As part of the sale agreement C & C 25 Ltd agreed to uplift all stock,
Including out of date and other unsaleable stock The Administrators were adwised by Hilco that
destruction of this stock would have represented a significant cost to the estate

There are a significant number of ROT claims Under the terms of the sale agreement 1t 1s the
Purchaser’s responsibility to deal with any such claims The Purchaser has engaged a firm of
chartered accountants, Campbell Dallas, to assist them with any ROT ¢laims and collection of stock
subject to title To assist the Purchaser, we have also set up a dedicated inbox,
suppliers@bfpwholesale com, for ROT creditors to direct therr enquines and claims to, which was
forwarded to Campbell Dallas following their engagement We will seek an update from Campbell
Dallas once tiws process has been concluded o enable us 1o accurately adjudicate creditor claims
{see section 4 3)

Goodwill/Unregistered trading name

As part of the sale of business the unregistered trading names were sold This included the trading
name of the Company As a result it was agreed that the Company in administration would change
the Company name On 11 May 2016 the Ccmpany name was changed to RMRT Limited formerly
known as BFP Wholesale Ltd in administration

Leasehold property

The Company's four trading locations were all leasehold premises We have instructed KPMG in-
house property specialists to assess the value of these leases Following their review of the
respective lease agreements, they advised that there 1s no value in any of the leases

We have granted the Purchaser a licence to occupy the Leeds and Livingstone sites for a period six
months whilst they negotiate ongoing tenancy with the landlord The Purchaser has made a payment
of £74,525 for rent and service charge of £993 at these sites for the pernod of six months

The rent at Highbridge was in arrears at the date ¢f the appointment Accordingly, we vacated this
site on 13 May 2016 and the lease was offered to the landiord for surrender by operation of law The
surrender has nat yet been formally accepted by the landlord

The Sevencaks site will remain under our control until 23 June 2016 to enable the remainder of the
assets and Company records to be collect by the Purchaser as well as offering server facilities to
assist with the collection of book debts The rent for this perniod was patd prior to our appointment
The lease will be surrendered by operation of law immediately upon our vacation

Durning our occupation, we have facihitated the landiords’ inspections at the Highbndge and
Sevenoaks sites

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Intermational
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Debtors

The Company records showed a debtors’ ledger of circa £6 million, subject to GE Capstal's facility GE
Capital instructed their own agent, Cerberus, shortly after our appointment to carry out the debt
collection process Cerberus requested assistance to gain remote access to the Company's system
to accelerate the collection process This required our staff attending the site to accommodate this [
request and to secure the system

We understand that realisations are such that GE Capital will be repaid in full, with an estimated £1
milkon of debtors likely to remain to be collected by us At the appropriate time we intend to instruct
an agent to continue the recovery of these debts on our behalf

In additton there are uncharged book debts In excess of £160,000 We are pursuing the recovery of
these debts There 1s some uncertainty as regards the overall recoverability as the majonity of these
accounts appear to be purchase ledger contra offsets To date £2,141 has been recovered

Plant and machinery

Whilst the sale also included the majority of fixed assets located at the Sevenoaks site, 1t did not
include the freezer unit that has been incorporated into the leasehold premmises Efforts remain
ongoing In trying to realise further value from this asset, however 1t 15 noted that removal from site
may carry significant costs / habilities for the estate

Cash at bank and petty cash
We have received £344,659 from the Company’s pre-administration account held at Lloyds Bank

Analysis 1s ongoing to establish the value of debtors subject to GE Capital’s fixed charge included in
this sum We will advise further in our next report

Petty cash of £13,555 has been recovered from the sites on our appointment

Other assets

On our appointment the Ccmpany was 1in a VAT repayment position in respect of March and Apnl
VAT returns On 13 May 2016, a sum of £33,538 was received from HMRC into the Company’s pre-
administration bank account representing a VAT refund  However, 1t 1s likely that HMRC will apply
oftset agamst any further refunds for any outstanding liabihities in respect of PAYE and NIC

Additicnally our tax specialists are currently reviewing the possibibty of making a terminal loss claim
and further update will be provided in our next report

The Company also has a deferred tax asset of approximately £0 7 milhion availlable for Group relief It
Is uniikely that thus will be realised

Investigations

We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be taken
agamnst third parties to increase recoveries for creditors

In thus regard, H you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be relevant,
please do so by wniting to Ria Townson at KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London E14 5GL, United
Kingdom

m See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK lirrited hiability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 6
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




3.3 Costs

An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be incurred throughout the duration of the
administration I1s set out In the attached sumimary of expenses (Appendix 4)

Payments made from the date of our appointment to 17 June 2016 are set out in the attached
receipts and payments account {Appendix 2}

Summaries of the most significant payments made to date are provided below

Woages and salaries

We have pard in excess of £22,000 in wages to staff retained to assist us in the initial penod
following our appointment The associated PAYE and NIC have been paid directly to HMRC

Solicitors' fees

Woe are advised by our solicitors, CMS that their costs since the start of the administration are in the
region of £60,000 These relate to advice provided in relation to the sale of business, transfer of
employees and TUPE prowisicns, haising with the secured creditors and general advice As at the
date of this report, these remain unpaid

We have instructed Pitmans to carry out an independent securnity review and confirm the validity of
our appointment for which we paid £2,500

4 Dividend prospects

4.1 Secured creditors

At the date of our appointment, GE Capital was owed approximately £5 million, Lesaffre was owed
approximately £6 5 million

GE Capuital

GE Capital holds fixed and floating charges over the Company's book debts under their Facility dated
31 July 2014 They also have a cross guarantee granted by Zimt Holding

We have obtained a secunty review from Pitmans which confirms that the fixed and floating charges
are vald

We expect GE Capnal to be repaid in full
Lesaffre

Lesaffre holds a fixed and floating debenture over the Company’s assets dated 31 July 2014
including a group cross guarantee Lesaffre agreed to take a subordinate position in relation to the
charges created by their debenture in favour of GE Capital

Pitmans has reviewed the secunty held by Lesatfre and has confirmed therr validity

We do not expect Lesaffre to be repaid in full

M See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK bmited hiability partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International 7

Cooperative a Swiss entity All nights reserved




4.2 Preferential creditors

Claims from employees in respect of {1} arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per employee,
(2) unlimited accrued holiday pay and (3} certain pension benefits, rank preferentially

We estimate the amount of preferential claims at the date of our appointment to be £58,103

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that preferential creditors should receive a dividend of
100p in the £ We are not yet In a posrtion to confirm the tming of any distribution
4.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that unsecured creditors should receive a dividend We
have yet to determine the amount of this, but we wilt do so when we have completed the realisation
of assets and the payment of associated costs

Any creditor who has not already done so should send us details of their clam

5 Ending the administration

5.1 Exit route from administration

We consider 1t prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as histed in Section 8 to bring the
administration to a conclusion in due course

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution

5.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the secured and preferenual creditors that we will be discharged
from hability in respect of any action as Joint Admirustrators upon the filing of our final receipts and
payments account with the Regqistrar of Companies

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power in relation to any misfeasance action
agamnst us

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order 10 obtan cischarge from hability

6 Approval of proposals

6.1 Creditors’ meeting

It 15 not necessary to hold a meeting of creditors because 1t appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distnibution to unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of
the Prescribed Part as detalled in Appendix 1

6.2 Creditors’ right to request an initial creditors’ meeting

We will summon such a meeting (1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least
10% of the total debts of the Company, and {2) if the procedures set out helow are followed

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK tirited hability partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated wth KPMG International

Cooperative a Swiss entity All nights reserved :




Requests for an ininal creditors” meeting must be made within eight business days of the date on
which our proposals were 1ssued They must include

Bz list of the creditors concurning with the request, showing the amounts of their respective debts
In the administration,

B written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor, and

®w astatement of the purpose of the proposed meeting,

In addition, the expenses of summening and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor must be
paid by that creditor That creditor 1s required to deposit secunty for such expenses with us

If you wish to request a creditors’ meeting, please contact Ria Townson on 020 73118433 to obtain
the requisite forms

6.3 Deemed approval of proposals

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals were 1ssued, without any request for an
initial crediters’” meeting, it will be deemed that our proposals have been approved by creditors

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

7.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements
We propose to seek approval from the secured and preferential creditors that

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various grades
of our staff In accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the charge-out rates
included in Appendix 5,

m disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG’s policy as set out
in Appendix 5

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 dishursements I1s subject
to specific approval It s not part of our proposals

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the nght to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of remuneration and the drawing of
Category 2 dishursements

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 17 June 2016, we have incurred time costs of £379,707 These
represent 1,147 hours at an average rate of £331 per hour

Disbursements

We have incurred disbursements of £4,472 during the period None of these have yet been paid

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK hmited liabihty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity Al nghts reserved




Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 5) an analysis of the ttme spent, the charge-out rates for each grade of
staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the penod from our appointment to 17 June
2016 We have also attached our charging and disbursements recovery policy

8 Summary of proposals '

Given that the Company had ceased to trade and interest to acquire the business and assets was
explored prior to our appointment rescuing the Company in accordance with Paragraph 3{1}{a} 1s not
achievable

Therefore our primary objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph 3(1}b}

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes our
proposals

We propose the following

General matters

m to continue to do everything that is reasonable, and to use all our powers appropriately, in order to
maximise realsations from the assets of the Company In accordance with the objective as set out
above,

B 1o Investugate and, \f appropnate, to pursue any claims the Company may havs,

to seek an extension to the administration penod If we consider it necessary

Distributions
B to make distributions to the secured and preferential creditors where funds allow,

m to make distributions to the unsecured creditors if funds become avallable, and to apply to the
Court for authority to do so, where applicable

Ending the admimistration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring the
administration to an end

m apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time and for
control of the Company to be returned to the Directeors,

m formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement (CVA) or a scheme of
arrangement and put 1t to meetings of the Company’s creditors, shareholders ar the Court for
approval as appropnate,

m place the Company into creditors’ voluntary hquidation [n these circumstances wae propose that
we, Rob Croxen and Will Wright, be appointed as Joint Liqudators of the Company without any
further recourse to creditors If appointed Joint Liguidators, any action required or authonised
under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us indwidually or together The creditors
may nominate different persons as the proposed Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination 1s
recelved before these proposals are approved,

m petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory hiquidation and to
consider, if deemed approprats, appointing us, Rob Croxen and Will Wright, as Joint Liquidators
of the Company without further recourse to creditors  Any action required or authornsed under
any enactrment to be taken by us as Joint Liguidators may be taken by us individually or together,

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent mernber firms affibated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

10




file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that liquidation Is not approprate because (1) no dividend will become available to
creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in hquidation
The Campany will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice with the Registrar
of Companies

Alternatively, we may allow the admiristration to end automatically

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

We propose that

our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various grades
of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the charge-out rates
included in Appendix b,

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG’s policy as set out
In Appendix 5,

unpald pre-administration costs be an expense of the administration

Discharge from hability

We propose that we shall be discharged from hability sn respect of any action of ours as Jont
Adrministrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies

m See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK imited liability partnership and

a member firm of the KFMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

1




Appendix 1

Company information

r—

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation

Company registration number

Trading address

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Statutory information

.

RMRT Limited formerly known as BFP Wholesale Limited
26 October 1992
02758805

Unit 8 Connections Ind Centre, Vestry Road, Sevenocaks, Kent,
TN14 5DF

Unit 8 Connections Ind Centre, Vestry Road, Sevenoaks, Kent,
TN14 BDF

16 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL, E14 5GL

Flemming Munck
David Burresi
Sebastian Sipp
Wiliiam Thurston

Flerming Munck

Administration information ;

Administration appaintment

Appaintor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration
Functions

Current administration expiry date

Prescribed Part

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescnbed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Application of EC Regulaticns

| ||
The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
2339 of 2016
Directors
3 May 2016
Rob Croxen and Will Wright

Achieving a better result for the Company's craditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

2 May 2017

The Prescribed Part 1s applicable on this case

It has been taken into account when determining the dividend
prospects for unsecured creditors {Section [xi)

Estimated Net Property 1s £169,000 Est'mated Prescribed Part 1s
£37,000

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to Court to obtain an
order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators intend to make a distributicn
to the unsecured creditors

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

Rans

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hability partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG {nternational

Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved

12




Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ recelpts and payments account

1

RMRT Limited formerly known a?s BFP Wholesale Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments;

From03/05/2016¢  From 03/05/2016
Statement of affairs (£) To 17/06/2016 (£) To 17/06/2016 (E)
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
5,500,000 00  Trade debtors - subject to GE ABL facility 31,218 77 3121877
500,000 00 Intercompany debt - Zimt Investment NIL NIL
- 3121877 3121877
FIXED CHARGE CREDITCRS
{4,905,839 00)  GE Capital - ABL faciity ) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
100,000 00  Plant & machinery 111,191 00 111,191 00
280,000 00  Stock 265,000 00 265,000 00
2500000  Uncharged book debts 2,141 40 2,141 40
20,000 00  Prepayments NIL NIL
10,000 00 Goodwall 5,000 GO 5,000 00
VAT refunds {pre-app'ent} 33,637 97 33,637 97
377,291 00 Cash atbank 344,672 87 344,672 87
Rent - licence 10 occupy 74,525 00 74,525 00
Petty cash 13,555 82 13,565 82
849,624 06 849,624 06
OTHER REALISATIONS
Service charge - licence to occupy 993 00 983 00
Sundry refunds 365 24 365 24
1,358 24 1,368 24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal fees {2,500 00} (2,500 00}
Books and records (520 00} (520 00}
Re-direction of mail (520 00) (520 00)
Other property expenses (628 72) (628 72)
Insurance of assets (445 81) {445 61)
Wages & salaries (22,385 14) {22,385 14)
Bank charges {105 00} (105 00)
(27,104 47} (27.104 47)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{47,399 00)  Value added tax et¢ NIL NIL

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK lrmited Niabihity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG netweork of independent member firms affiliated wath KPMG International 13

Cooperative a Swiss entity Al nghts reserved




RMRT Limited formerly known as BFP Wholesale Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Statement of affairs (£)

From 03/05/2016
To 17/06/2016 (L)

From 03/05/2016
To 17/06/2016 (E)

(50,000 00) Employees' wage arrears
{50,000 00} Employees' holiday pay

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(6,500,000 00}  Floating charge (2)

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(7,991,368 00)  Trade & expense
(147,643 00)  Corp tax etc/nonpref PAYE

(12,879,958 00}
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able
Floating charge current

Floating ch VAT payable

Note

NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIl
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
856,449 52 856,449 52
604 00

871,187 72

{15,342 20}

856,449 52

GE Capital have a fixed charge over book debts which they are realising direct Accordingly no realisations are
included for this asset on our receipts and payments account Please see sections 3 2 Debtors and 4 1 Secured

creditors for further detatls

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK iimited labilty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affikated with KPMG Internatonal

Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

. . }
Estimated time costs for the engagement

Estimated Estimated Ave;;:::sﬁs
Total hours Time cost (£)
rate (£)

Administration & planning
Cashiering 3900 11,795 0C 302 44
General 107 00 31,765 00 296 87
Statutory and complance 168 00 59,735 00 365 57
Tax 68 50 23,427 50 352 28
Creditors
Creditors and claims 293 00 90,710 00 30959
Employees 22800 71,01000 31145
Investigation
Directors 21 00 7,720 00 367 62
Investigations 12 00 4,845 00 40375
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation 417 Q0 149,015 Q0 357 35
Trading/orderly wind down
Trading/orderly wind down 142 00 43,940 Q0 351 69
Total 1,493 50 499,962 50 33476

We have explained the nature of the work we have already undertaken as well as that we will undertake during
the administration process in the body of our report and in the narrative of key areas of work in Appendix 5 The
estimated level of our time costs 1s dniven by the factors mentioned below, which include further detail of the
work to be undertaken for this engagement

Administration & planning
Cashiering

- setting up adrmimstrabon bank accounts and dealing with the Company's pre-appontment accounts,

- preparng and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,

- preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related quenes,

- preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of dwdend distnbution to proven unsecured
creditors and distnbution to secured creditors

General

- jocaung relevant Company books and records, arranging for therr collection and dealing with the

ongoing storage
Statutory and comphance

- collating intial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including creditor iInformation,
details of assets and information relating to the licences,

- providing iniial statutory netifications of our appomtment to the Registrar of Companies, creditors and
other stakeholders, and advertising cur appointment,

- formulating, monitoring and reviewing the adminustration strategy, including the decision to trade and
meetngs with inienal and external parties to agres the same including the decision to progress a
partial sale of the business and effect an orderly wind down,

- reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration,

- haising with legal advisors regarding various instructions

Tax

- reviewing the tax affairs of the Company including a terminal loss relief claim

- analysing and considenng the tax effects of vanous sale options, tax planming for efficient use of tax
assets and to maximise realisations,

- ensunng afl statutory and compliance obligations are fulfilled

m See Notice About this Report Al nghts reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of indepandent member firms affilated with KPMG International 15
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Creditors
Creditors and claims

drafting and circulating our proposals,

providing oral updates tc representatives of GE Capital and Lesaffre regarding the progress of the
administration and case strategy,

responding to numerous enquiries from creditors regarding the administration and submission of their
claims and completing confirmation of debt requests,

rewe\éwng completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and maintaining claim
records,

dealing with a large volume of suppliers with retention of title clarms, ncluding reviewing supporting
documentation and arranging and carrying out stock inspection visits

Employees inc Pensions

dealing with quenes from employees regarding various matters relating to the administration and therr
employment

dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to employees and
making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments,

holding employee briefing meetings to update employees on progress in the administration and our
strategy

dealing with 1ssues ansing from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications and liaising
with the Redundancy Payments Office,

managing claims from employees,
calculating employee penston contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid contributions

Investigation

lliasing with management to praduce the Statement of Affars and filing and filing this document with
the Registrar of Cmpanies,

drafting the statutory report and submitting to the relevant authonities as required by the statute,
compiying with our statutory filing obligations

Realisation of assets

undertaking the sale of business process and dealing with our post sale abligations,

dealing with quenes from interested parties and managing the information flow to potential purchasers
reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties, including review of leases,

communicating with tandlords and their agents regarding rent, property occupation and other issues,
realising the remaining assets, including debtors and hiaising with GE Capital and Cerberus in this
respect,

working with the Company's pre-appointment bankers io recover cash at bank including monies paid
inte the pre-administration bank account since our appointment,

llaising with the post-appointment snsurance brokers to prowvide information, assess risks and ensure
appropriate cover Iin place

Trading/orderly wind down

attending four sites on appaintment and effecting an orderly wind down,

securing petty cash and other physical assets located on sites,

attending to a large volume of supplers and customers quenes and correspondence and dealing with
1ssues assoclated with the sale of stock,

communicating with employees, in particular immediately following cur appointment,

making arrangements for third parties to collect their assets,

arranging removal of purchased assets and stock from sites,

removing retained books and records from site and arranging secure storage,

imaging Company servers ahead of their removal

M See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK lirited lability parmérshlp and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

16




Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

;
Summary of Expenses from appointment I -

Total for Admimistration

Expenses (£} Initral Estimates (£) Paict to date (£} Future costs (£} Total (E)
Cost of realisations

Agents'/Valuers' fees 45,000 00 000 45,000 00 45,000 00
Legal fees 80,000 00 2,500 00 77,500 00 82,500 00
Books and records 8,000 C0 520 00 7,480 00 8,520 00
Re-direction of mail 000 52000 000 520 00
Other property expenses 20,000 00 528 72 19,371 28 20,628 72
Insurance of assets 5,000 00 445 61 4,554 39 5,445 61
Wages & salaries 30,000 00 22,385 14 7,616 86 52,385 14
Rank charges 1,000 00 105 00 895 00 1,105 00
TOTAL 189,000 00 27,104 47 162,417 53 216,104 47

See Notce About this Report All rights reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liabilty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internatronal
Cooperative 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

17




Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the admunistration 1s by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff
in attending to matters ansing o the administration This includes work undertaken in respect of tax,
VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-house specialists

Qur policy 1s to delegate tasks in the administration to appropnate members of staff considering their
level of expenence and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexity or significance requinng
more exceptional responsibihity are dealt with by semior staff or us

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
{'SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals 1s available at

https /iwww r3 org uk/what-we-do/publcations/professional/feesfadministrators-fees
If you are unable to access this guide and would hke a copy, please contact Ria Townson on 020
73118433

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or likely to
be mnvolved on this administration Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carred out on the
administration, using a minimum time unit of six Pinutes

All staff who have worked on the admnistration, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of
staff employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the admimistration but s
reflected in the general level of charge-out rates

1
Charge-out rates (£) for: Restrugturing I -

Grade From 01 Oct 2015 £/hr
Partner 5385
Director 535
Senior Manager 485
Manager 405
Sentor Administrator 280
Administrator 205 !
Support 125

See Notice About this Report All ights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK imited liabihity partnership and
a member firrn of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 18
Cooperative, a Swiss entity Al nghts reserved




Charge-out rates (£) for; Tax ; I -

Grade From 01 Oct 2015 E/hr
Partner 1095
Director 1020
Senior Manager 840
Manager 600
Senior Administrator 420
Administrator 265
Support 215

The charge-out rates used by us might penodically nise {for example to cover annual inflationary cost
Increases) over the penod of the administration In our next statutory report, we will inform creditors
of any matenal amendments to these rates

Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
dishursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 9
as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s speaific expenditure directly referable to
both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party These may include,
for example, advertising, room hrre, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and
equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question
but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business
mileage

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage This i1s calculated as
follows

Mileage claims fall into three categories

m Use of prvately-owned vehicle or car cash alternauve - 45p per mile
m Use of company car - 60p per mile

m Use of partner’s car - 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK hirruted lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG International 19
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




We have incurred the following disbursements dunng the period 3 May 2016 to 17 June 2016

SIP 9 - Disbursements

| -

Category 1 Category 2
Disbursements Paid (E)[ Unpaid (£) Paid (E)T Unpaid (£) Totals (£)
Accommodation 1,631 62 NIL 1,631 62
Courier & delivery costs 1913 NIL 1913
Meals 404 65 NIL 404 65
Mileage NIL 1,305 05 1,305 05
Postage 234 94 NIL 234 94
Rates 1500 NIL 15 00
Sundry 43 65 NIL 43 65
Travel 81789 NIL 817 89
Total 3,166 88 1,305 05 4,47193

We have the authonty to pay Category 1 disburserments without the need for any prior approval from
the creditors of the Company

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration

Narrative of work carried out for the pened 3 May 2016 to 17 June 2016

The key areas of work have been

Statutoery and m collating initial Information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including creditor
information, details of assets and information relating to the Iicences,
compliance
W ssuing regular press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page,
B preparng statutory receipts and payments accounts,
M arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements,
H ensunng compliance with all statutory abligations wathin the relevant timescales
Strategy ® briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to vanous work-
documents, streams,
Checklist and B regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls,
reviews W meeatng with management to review and update strategy and manitor progress,
m reviewing and authornsing junior staff correspondence and other work,
B dealing with queries ansing durnng the appointment,
B reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration,
m aliocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
B liaising with legal advisors regarding the various instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters,
B complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions
Reports to M providing oral updates to representatives of GE Capital and Lesaffre regarding the
debenture holders progress of the administration and case strategy
Cashiering | setting up administration bank accounts and dealing with the Company's pre-
appointment accounts,
W preparnng and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
M creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices,
B prepanng payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related quenes and
confirming payments with the employee’s banks,
B reviewing and processing employes expense requests,
W reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems,
B ensuring compliance with approprate risk management procedures in respect of receipts

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP a UK hmited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG Interational 20

Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




and payments

Tax

gathering initial information from the Company’s records in relation to the taxation
position of the Company,

submitting relevant initial notificattons to HM Revenue and Customs,

reviewing the Company's pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position,

waorking initially on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the administration,
analysing VAT related transactions,

reviewing the Company’s duty position to ensure compliance with duty requirements,
dealing with post appointment tax compliance

Shareholders

providing notiftcation of our appointment,
responding to enquines from shareholders regarding the administration,
providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders

General

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of tme incurred which 1s compliant
with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9,

locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for therr collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage

Orderly wind down

attending to supplter and customer quenes and correspondence,

sacuring petty cash on site and monitoring spend,

deabng with 1ssues in relation to stock and other assets,

ensuring ongoing provision of emergency and other essential services to site,
raking arrangements for third party suppliers to collect their assets,
arranging removal of purchased assets from sites,

removing books and records from site and arranging secure storage,

imaging Company servers ahead of their removal from site

Asset realisations

caollating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets,

haising with finance companies In respect of assets subject to finance agreements,
llaising with agents regarding the sale of assets,

dealing with 1ssues associated with the sale of stock,

reviewing cutstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,

llaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors,

haising with GE Capital and Cerberus regarding debtor recoveries,

reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
companies

Property matters

reviewing the Company's leasehold properties, including review of leases,
communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other 1ssues,
performing land registry searches

Sale of business

planning the strategy for the sale of the busingss and assets, including instruction and
llaison with professional advisers,

seeking legal advice regarding sale of business, including regarding non-disclosure
agreements,

dealing with quernies from interested parties and managing the information flow to
potential purchasers, including setting up a data room,

fielding due diligence queries and maintaining a record of interested parties,

carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties

Health and safety

llaising with internal health and safety specialisis n order to manage all health and safety
Issues and environmentat 1ssues, including ensuring that legal and licensing cbligations
are complied with,

liaising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the administration and ongoing
health and safety compliance

Open cover M arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets,
INSUrance H liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess rsks
and ensure approprate cover In place,
W assessing the level of insurance premiums
Employees W dealing with gueries from employees regarding varnious matters relating to the
administration and their employment,
m holding employee briefing meetings to update employees on progress in the
administration and our strategy,
W administertng the Company’s payroli, including associated taxation and other deductions,
and preparing PAYE and NIC returns, t
B commumcating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs,
| dealing with 1ssues anising from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and haising with the Redundancy Payments Otfice,
B managing claims from employees,
B ensuring security of assets held by employees
Pensions B collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes,
]

ensurnng compliance with our duties to 1ssue statutory notices,

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited lability partnership and
a member frm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiltated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

21




haising with the trustees of the defined benefit pension scheme, the Pensions Regulator
and the Pensions Protection Fund concerning the changes caused to the pension
scheme as a result of our appointment,

ensuring death-in-service cover for employaes remains in place,

communicating with employees representatives concerning the effect of the
administration on pensions and dealing with employee queries

Creditors and
claims

drafting and circulating our proposals,

creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors,

reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintaining claim records,

dealing with supplers with retention of title claims, including reviewing supporting
documentation and arranging and carrying out stock inspection visits

Investigations/
directors

reviewing Company and directorship searches and adwvising the directors of the effect of
the admimistration,

haising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document
with the Registrar of Companies,

arranging for the redirection of the Company's mail,

reviewing the questionnarres submitted by the Directors of the Company,
reviewing pre-appointment transactions,

drafting the statutory report and submutting to the relevant authority

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP, 2 UK imited labihty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affibated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

22



Time costs

SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (03/0$12016 to 17/06/2016)

Average
Twne Cost]  Hourly Rate
Hours (£) (£)
Admimstration & planning
Cashiering
Fund management 030 84 00 28000
General (Cashienng) 1810; 6,17800 34133
General correspondence 6 50 292 50 45 00
General
Books and records 115 70| 29,515 50 25510
Fees and WIP 850, 260850 306 88
Statutory and compliance
Appointment and related formalities 1850, 6,60050 356 78
Appomtment documents 440 1,23200 280 00
Bonding and bordereau 1150 683 00 59 39
Checklist & reviews 1615 5,61475 347 66
Pre-admirustration checks 070 196 00 280 0C
Reports to debenture holders 10 20| 6,006 00 588 82
Statutory advertising 040 112 00 280 00
Strategy documents 39 20; 17,542 50 447 51
Tax
Initral reviews - CT and VAT 830| 2,39250 288 25
Post appointment corporation tax 1380| 5,43250 393 66
Post appointment VAT 2275 6,058 75 266 32
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Agreement of claims 125 256 25 205 00
General correspondence 70 45| 25,686 00 364 60
Notification of appointment 930 2,706 50 291 02
ROT Claims 89 70 23,571 00 26278
Secured creditars 590, 2,86150 485 00
Statutory reports 14 70| 5,305 00 360 88
Employees
Correspondence 154 90| 46,768 50 301 93
DTl redundancy payments service 1390| 3,89200 280 00
Investigation

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK imited habiiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International

Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reservad

23




SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (03/05/2016 to 17/06/2016) ! -

Average
Twme Cost Hourly Rate
Hours (E) (£}
Directors
Correspondence with directors 7000 2774580 396 36
D form drafting and subrmission 210 629 00 299 52
Directors' questionnaire / checklist 260 83300 358 85
Statement of affarrs 6 60| 2,504 00 379 39
Investigations
Mail redirection 160 550 50 344 06
Review of pre-appt transactions 050 140 00 280 00
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Cash and investments 24 20| 9,99550 413 04
Debtors 56 40( 19,023 50 337 30
Freehold property 150 607 50 405 00
Health & safety 1190] 4,489 00 377 23
Leasehold property 48 35| 16,067 25 332N
Office equipment, fixtures & fittings 3260 10,062 50 308 67
Open cover insurance 370 1,09850 296 89
Other assets 790 690 00 87 34
Plant and machinery 1020 3,547 00 347 75
Rent 2700 118650 439 44
Sale of business 95 10| 40,523 50 42611
Stock and WIP 46 00| 17,43300 37898
Vehicles 1780 5,301 00 297 81
Trading/orderly wind down
Cash & profit projections & strategy 240 1,42800 59500
Purchases and trading costs 11050 39,127 B0 354 08
Total in period 1,146 76 379,707 00 33112
Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 000 000
SiP 9 penod time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date} 1,148 75 379,707 00
Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 1,146 75 379,707 00

m Ses Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK Iimited liabiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity Al nights reserved

24




Appendix 6 Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

The Director has provided the following Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the date of our
appointment

We have not carned out anything in the nature of an audit on the information provided The figures
do not take into account the costs of the administration

m See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK limited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG (nternational 25
Cooperative, a Swiss entty  All ights reserved




kbl

!
Rule 229

Form 2 14B

Statement of Affairs

Name of Company Company Numbar
{BFP Wholesale Ltd 02758805
Court Case Numbaer
1nt the High Court of Justice
Chanceg Duwision CR-2016-0023239
Cempanies Court

Staternent as to the affairs of

On the 3rd of May 2016, the date that the company entered admnistrabon

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated n this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complate staterent of the affalrs of the above named company as at
tha date that the company entered administration

Full Name Flemming Munck
Signed ;

~ I
Dated May 18th 2016

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fir
ms aff
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity  All nghts reserved s affilated with KPMG International

26



ans

A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to flxed charge

Trade Debtors

Intercompany Debtor - Zimt Investment Lid
Less subject to GE Capital ABL facility

Surplus to GE indebtness

Fixod Charge Surplus
Assets subject to floating charge.

Intangible Fixed Assets
Tangible Fixed Aseets

Inventory

Un-Notfiable Debtors

Rebate Recewables

Prepayments

Intercampany Debtor - Zimt Holding Litd
VAT - Refundable

Deferred Tax

Cash at Bank

Estimated total assets available for
preferential creditors

oo I
2V

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affitated with KPMG International

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
5,989,377 5,500,000
500,000 500,000
{4,905,839) (4,905,839}
1,084,161
1,094,161
300,393 10,000
176,772 100,000
1,593,543 280,000
158,000 25,000
271,358 0
490,265 20,000
1,844,404 0
0 0
368,548 0
377,284 377.201 1,906,452
7,164,142 1,906,452
Date May 18 2018

Cooperative, 2 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

27




kblE

A1 --- Summary of Liabiliies

Estimated
to Realise
£

Estimated total assats available for preferential
creditors(carried from Page A} 1,806,452
Liabilitiea
Preferential Creditors -

Unpaxd pension coninbution Estmate {47.399)

Employee claims - Arrear of wages Estimate {50,000)

Employee ctaims - Holday pay Estimate (50,000)
Estimated surplus as regards proferential creditors 1,759,053
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {354,811)
(to camy forward)
Estimated total assets avallabie for floating charge holders 1,404 243
Debts secured by floating charges
GE Capital Carned forward o}
Compagnie Des Levures Lesaffre SA {6 500,000)
(Cross guarantee from Zimt Holding Ltd)
Estimated deficlency of assets after fioating charges o JOL 757)
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable 354 811
(brought down)
Total assets avallabte to unsecured croditors 354,811
Unsecured non preferental clatms {excluding any shortfall to
flaating charge holders)

Trade Creditors (7:991,368)

Rebetes Payable {89,273)

HMRC PAYE Liability {less VAT set-off of £203,545) {147,843)

Employee Redundancy and Pay in leu of nobca Estimate {300,000}

1§ 528 284)

Estimated deflcloncy/surplus as regards non preforential
creditors(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) i8 173 473)
Shortfall to floating charge holders(brought down) 5095 757)

Estimated deficloncyfsurplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shares

Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members

["%,2649 231)

{100)

EF:TEED

e
Signature 4//47 //f_ Date May 18 2016
Ve

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK mited liabihity partnershtup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International

Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity  All nghts reserved

28




R

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Shares Nominal
Nams of shareholder | Address with postcode held value Detalls of shares
Unit 8, Vestry Road,
Zimt Holding Ltd | Sevenoaks, TN14 5DF 100 1 Ordinary shares of £1
Signature W Date May 18 2016
v

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK mited habihty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms atfilated with KPMG international

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

29




KPMG LLP
RMRT Limited formerty known as BYP Wholtsale Limited
B - Company Creditors

Kev Name Address 4

CADO AGBARRLTD 2 WESTFICLD PLACL, CUMAERNALLD G638 SHY 13rmy
CAD AARITS KARLSIAMS UK KING GLORGE DOCK KINGSTON UPON HULL N HUMBERSIDE, HUS SPX 23108
CAD2 ALLSON (SPARKLFI LTD STATION ROAD BUCKHAVEN FIFE, KYS 1IN 1808940
CADY AMTPAK 1 COBBOLD ROAD LONDON NWIQ 95X 23 %
CAM ARFNA GROUP LTD ARMITAGE HOUSF THORPE LOWER LANE, ROBIN HOOD WI3 IRQ a9
LADS AQUALD (SOUTH WEST) UNIT 6 FIDEOAK MILL BISHOPS HUT L TA4 LAF 29508
CADG ACTIVE CLLANING LTD THE COURTYARD 42C LOW STREET SHCRBURN IN ELMLT L5285 6BA 67200
cu? ATIAS PRODUCTS INTER THE ATLAS SUITE GREENBANK HOUSE, SWAN LANE, W2 4AR 223000
CAS ACORN PACKAGING UNI 7 WATERDROOK FSTATE WATERRROOK ALTON GUUND 115020
CADD ALLTANCF DISPOSABI S MARSIFIELD BANK CREWE, CHESHIRE, CW2 SUY 783 30
CACA AIRTIMP ACLTD 18 THEARLLN DRIVE PONSWOOI) IND ESTA, 5T LEONARDS O SEA. TNIE9AL 204 00
CAOC AVENUE PRINTING LTD 1 BLIGHS ROAD SFYENOQAKS, KENT TNI3 1DA 1287000
CACD AL RODDA & SO THE CREAMFRY SCORRICR. RIDRIITH. TR16 $BU 31761 28
LADE ASH MANOR CHEESE COM 61 C1L YWEDOGQ ROAD NORTII WREXHAM INDU WREXHAM, LL 1N OXN 40,501 8¢
L ADF ASALT Brudge farm Prent road cosungton, Bndpowster Somersel. TATSLF 3% 00
CAQl APTUNION INDUSTRIF QUARTIER SAIIGNAN C5 9037 APT 24403 2371295
canl ASSA ARLOY 7 CHURCHILL WAY 33A BUSINESS PARK, CHAPLLTOWN SIIEFFIELD 5232M 2916
CAm Al BACON COLTD BROOA HOUSH | OVET ROAD, LSSEX, CMI9 STH §,16870
CAON ACCESSIBLE HIRF AND 44 BRIDUNOK N1 ROAD WOLLASTON WEST MIDLANDS 0Y23Q0 1,594 16
CADY ACTIONPOINT PACKAGIN CHESTNUT COURT QILLINGHAM RENT ML3 8AS 95792
CAOP ANDREW CROCAFORD 79 WEST STRECT WATCLET TAROBQ s 42800
CAOG AULDS DELICIOUS DESSCRTS 1 BROWNSFIELD AVENUE. INCHINNAN, PA4 9RZ ki3
CROK BRUNEI BODYCRAFT 115 GLOUCLSTER ROAD BRISTOL, BS7 ENL IoaT
(4] RFP WHOLESALE LTD 61200
<M URITISH BARELS LTD GRANVILL F WAY OFF LAUNTON ROAD BICESTER. OXI6 4JT PUNE L]
CBIN DRITISISALTLTD MOND HIOUSF, WINNINGTON CHESHERE, CR 84DT 210210
CBOD DBRISTOU WATER PLL 1 CLEVEDON WALK NAILSEA BRISTOL, S48 1WW 4200
CBaP BRITISH SUGAR PO BOX 26 GUNDLE ROAD PETERBORQUGH. PEY 9O 246 867 6
CROQ BIFFA WASTE SFRVICES PQ BOX 645 HIGH W YCOMBE, BUCKS HIML2 YWF 394801
CDHIR BRITYIL SOF1 DRINKS BREAKSPEAR PARK BREAKSPEAR Way HEMEL HEMPSTLAD, HFP2 4T/ 3z
Sumtwre L&

Tage 1 0f 13 #1300 Vir 2014 10 17 Man 2018 [8 04

kbt

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK mited hability partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

30




KPVIGLLP
RMRT Limlted formerly known ma BFP W holesale Limlted

8« Company Creitons

Key Neme Adddress 3
CRAY ARITSALES LTD T/A LO 120 HIGH ROAD LONDON N1 9:D 162145
CRoy DAILEYS UNII 1200 DUNDAS SPUR PORTYMOUTH, PO3 SRN 14000
coov DRITANNIA SUPLRFIND CHAUCER INDUSTRIAL ESTATE DITIONS R, POLEGATE, BN26 GIF S1Hs %0
CBOW  DROWN BROTHERS MANUF RELLOSIN M KIRRCOANEL, DUMFRILSSHIRE, DGA 6RD mn
ChOX BAGEL NASH RAGEL MASH 112 NORTH STREF'T LEEDS WIST YORKSHIRE, LS7 1AF 1,380 60
oy BECKRETTS FOODS LTD OAL HOUSE HFYFORD ULOSE, ALDERMANS GRLE N IND ESTATE, CV2 20D 3047 4
canz BARRY CALLEBALT (UK} WILDMIRI RGAD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE BAN OXFORDSHIRE, OX16 3UU 43,681 8%
[a:10) ARIDOR UK LTD UNIT 10 CHIRISTY MNDUSTRIAL ESTATE | ALDERSINT GUIZ4TX 150 72) 82
CBI3 BT GLODAL SFRVICES PP M3042 2 COLINDAL L1 FOUSE, COF INDALE NW9 6 B 45179
cBIS BRENNTAG UK & IRELAN WESTING HOUSC RUALD MRAFFORD PARK MANCHESTER, M17 1QB 150 87
La: 11 HBRUNEL BODYCRAFT 118 GLOUCESTER ROAD BRISTOL, BST &NL EL X
ni? T (DROAUBAND) BT TELEPHONE PAYMENT CENTRFE, DURHAM, DHeA 18T nIM
cBis BOCHMNGTONS BERRIES THE ASHES TREUONEY HILL MPVAGISSEY PL2S 6RO 281120
CH19 BWOC L.2d N W Laaes, Oldgaxom CreS, W cnan-Super Mare, BSHM 904 TAS60 00
Lai¥]:] BRODIE LABE! $FRVICT LLOYDS TSB COMMERCIAL FINANCE LTD, FSSEX, CM0 9GY 1360 t8
colc BLNNETT OPIF 1 1D CHALAWIELL ROAD SITTINGBOURNE. KENT M0 Lk 10645 19
cBin BAGNALL HOPKINS RECR TITE OLD TOWN JALL, WAREFIELD WFL 25U 7142
CDIE BRISTOL HYDRA LIFIS VINTT 3 BONVILL b BUSINESS CENTRE, BRISLINGTON 854 3QQ 20939
CBIF RUSINESS STREAM 7LOCHSIDE VIEW CDANDURGH EHI129DH 38 56
Lol 1] BLM &3 TEMPLE ROW BIRMINGIHAM, B2 5LS 00
CBIH REST IMPORTS 1 1D UNITS 4% 5 ALBAN PARK, HATFIELD ROAD HERTFORDSIIIRL, AL4 ) 250298
g <] CONNFCTIONS COURIER SV5 (1936) L D LLOYDS BANK COMMERCTAL FINANCE. HARLOW, CM209GY 1495967
CCOH  CULMTT Gl AND SON RUBILEE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ASHINGTON NES3 SUQ 1793 45
oo COCA COLA ENTERPRISE IO BOX NO 226 UXRRINDGE, MIDDLESEX. U8 1EQ 2869787
ocur CSM {UNITED RINGDOM) CHAIGMILL AR HOUSE STADIUM ROAD DROMBOROUGH Ci2 3N 12301845
(348 CARDOWAMN CREAMERIES 49 HOI YWLLL STREET GLASGOW G31 4BT 6303 73
ocoL COPPICE ALUPACK I TD ISFRYN INDUSTRIAL CSTATF BI ACKMILL, BRIDGCND CF1S 6EQ 447954
[y nit] CANUTT HAULAGH GROWS A JULIETTE WAY LONDDN ROAD AVFLFY SOUTH OCRENDON RMI54YD 3900
LCoN COUNTRY STYLI FOOUS 30 PORTEFRACT LANE, LETDS, LS9 SHY 16,688 45
€00 CALDER FOODS MANUFAC SITE § MARCONI ROAD BURGH ROAD INIA) CARLISLE, CA2 TNA o1 362 1%
Pagulallb V 1P SOL Ve 20M [0 17T My 2036 04

2ans

See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

31




KPMG LLP
RMRT Limited formerly known as BFP Wholcsale Limited
B - Company Creditors

Name

Address

Siygramrs
Pag 30l 11

khkidG!

CNPACKAGING
CATHIDRAL LEASING LT
CLASSIC DESSERTS LTD
CEREFORM | IMITID
CARGILI NV

CHUHRB FIRE LIMITEDY
CIIANNEL COMMLERCIALS
C & DSOUTITWEST LTD
CENTRAL FOOIS 1 TD
CHEVLIR | ™MITED
COMMIRCIAL PUMP RLPA
CORMANS A

C1LITNOI GROLP LT
Cavaher of Dnghton

COTT BFVERAGES LTD
COMMERCIAI FI TCT SUP
CATERFRS CHOICE LTD
CITY ELECTRICAL FACT
CALOR GAS I'TD
COVITAS.A

CATERBALE PACKAUING
CENTRAL SUPPHIES LTD
CANOY (UK)LTD

LALL CATERLINK LTD
DENNIS DROWN

DAVID BURRLSL

DANIEL HARRISON
DAYID GIBSON

BEMOS CICLITIRA 1 T3
NAWN FOODS LTI

Ll H

See Notice About this Heport All rights reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and

52 TANNERS DRIVE BLAKILANDS MILTON KLYNES, MK14 SBW
300 RILAY POINT RELAY DRIVE, TAMWORTH, BT? SPA
BLENVCATHRA HSE, FLUSCO PONRITH CA1) 000

BARN WAY LODGF FARM, NORTIAMPTON KNS TUw

DRLVE GUSTAVE FACHE (3, BELGIUM, T700

400 DALLOW ROAD LUTON BEDFORDSIMRE ( Ut 1UR

BRUNSWICK ROAD £0BBS WOOD IND CSTA, ASIIFORD TN} 1L1)
KINGHISHER WORKS MILIFIELD INDUSTRI C1IARD TAZO 2HB
MAPLL COURT ASH LANE COLLINGTREE, NN4 ONB

1 TIR ¥ BERTH IND LSTATE HINGOCD MU GLAMORGAN CFBL BAT}
3 GREFNORE HANHAM. BRISTOL, D315 BER

ROUTE DE LA GILEPPE 4 GOE LIMBOURG 4314

NEVILLE HOUST BEAUMONT ROAD, BANBURY OXI6 IRB

911 Nevill Road, Fast Sesex BNI TN

CITRLI GROVE SIDLLEY KEQWORTH DERBY DE ZF)

10 TFIOMSON GREFN LIVINGSTON EHM 8TA

PARKDALF IIOUSE, WEST YORKSHIRY, 1)1 10Q

UNIT 12 WINTHFRSTOKE ROAD WLSTON SUPCR MARE, BS233YR
ATHENA DRI TACHBROOK PARK WARWICK V4 ERL

GIANNITSA - CDESSA 2 KM, GRECCT, 58100

UNITS 2 3 CLOCKRPARK SHRIPNEY ROAD, DOGNOR REGIS POLIYNH
UNIT 2 BROOM PARA HALESOWEN 883 20y

OCE HOUSE, BRENTWOO!, CM14 4DZ

UNIT 7-48 BODMIN DUSINESS PARK, LAUNCESTON ROAD BODMIN PL3I IBT

1 BURNSIDE BUSINTS5 PARK. SHROPSHIRE, TFY 3UX

BRISTO! QLYENS ROAD CLIFTON BRISTOL, D53 1QU

2000 MANCHES IER BUSINESS PARK MANCHESTER, M22 STG

PARK DRIVE INDUSTRIAI ESTATI. PARK DRIVE, BRAINTRLE, CM7 850
WORCESTER ROAD EVESHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE, WRil 4QU

P SOL ¥ 20k4 10

13T 40
3662

19132 06
243 63637
57 46
Ho64
65393

2631043
1mM60

2790
3957
His2u

62 10000
190276 68

17 M 20046 1604

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms afhliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

32




hPMGCLLP
RMRT Limited farmerly known a3y BFP Wholesale Limited
B - Cumpany Creditors

Key

Naoae

Address

i

cDar
oot

e )
CDOA
CDoB
CpoC

Sipnatare
Page tof 13

Eana

DOMINION HUSINESS 5L
DOMNALDTS FARM LGOS
DR MACLEGD LTD

DMD {2000} LTD

DART PRODLCTS LIMITE
D SIDOLI & SONS (SHR
DATATRACK [UFl SYSTC
VAVEY'S WHOI ESALCLT
DELIVERY DIRECT LOGI
TOSSCHE MILLS & BAKE
DMOGHET & SONS LTD
DAVID WOOD BARING L]
DITIFRANCE (UK} TI)
DORIC HO | TD

DAIRY CRESTLTD
DOVES FEARM I'OODS
DRIVLR IIRE NATIONWI
DRIVLRS PLUS LTD
DIVINE CHOCOLATE LTD
DEMUSON LTD

DL ICE BE FRANCL

DRN COURIFR

DCL YLAST | IMITED
DALE FARM 1 TD

DANDY LIONS LTD
DRINK & FOOIY 5T RVICES LTD
EDMELTD

EON

CDCN SPRINGS Uk LTD
HCOOLAB LIMITED

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK mited habihty partnership and

DOMINION HOUSE SIR THOMAS | ONGLEY R MEDWAY CITY ESTATT MI2 007
TUH HOMESTLAD ORANGE, REITI, ABSS 35P

ISLASD ROAD STORNOWM AY ISLE OF LEWIS 1191 2RD

RBS FINANCIAL SERVICLES SMIFH HOUSE TT.MWOO AVINUE, TWI3 7Q0
OARRATTS LANE { RADLTY HEATIT WEST MIDLANDS B5d SRE
LIENFAES LANC IYDUSTRIAL ESTATE WELS. POWYS §Y21 700

ALBION DOCKSIDE ESTATL IIANOYER PLAC DRISTOL, BS| 6UT

UNIT 1A WESTSIDE CENTRT | ONDON RDAD STANWAY (D3 8PH

UNIT 6 IRINITY BUSINESS PARK TAUNTON TAL YAQ

TOL POORTSTRAAT 0, DEINZL, S%00

10 KEPPOUTHIILL DRIVE M3 FOOI PARK, PORT DUNDAS G2I THY

214 LEINS ROAD ROTHWELT LEELIS L5206 OJF

ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT 17 CHARTWELL DR, WIGSTO™ LE1S2ML
FARRINGTON ROAD ROSSENDALL RD IND E. BURNLLY 1811 5SW

1440 VK IORIA ROAD Al DERSHOT GU211TH

SALISBURY ROAD IIUNGERFORD NERKSIIRE, RGIT ORF

LLOYDS TSB COMMI'RCIAL FINANCE, PO BOX 10484 HARI OW CM20 9GY
ROYAl HANK OF SCOTLAND MIDDLESLDY, TW1Y QD

A CAINSFORD STRELT | ONDON N3 ON)

HERMITAGE MILLS MAIDSTONE MEN6 YN

149 HRENT ROAD SOUTUALT UH2 313

CROSSWAY H CHLDZOY | ANE. BRIDGLWAT SOMERSET TATAQR
ALLOA DUSINESS PARK WHINS ROAD ALLOA FKI03SA

DALE FARM HOUSE 13 DARGA™ ROAD fILLFAST BTIOLS

3 WHITITE Q1 OSE, DAVENTRY NI BRGQ

15A2 THT VILLAGE WALK ONCHAN 1OM. IM34TD

MISTLEY MANNINGTRFE, FSSEN, COII THG

PO BOX 123 NOTTINGHAM, h{1 6HD

I IVINGS FONE BOULTYARTHHIAMILTON In BLANTYRE G72 00P
CHANCERY HOUSE ST NICHOL AS WAY SUTTON SM) 1T

IPS ROL Ver 20M 10

(LIRS
1227000
L1 ]

2 M3 T0
3706 B
RN
1810
18000
3000
T4 16586
4 083 %0
4667567
2980071
11 086 5%
111851
408
97900
23850
T EG
L1054
10,197 83
3 0N5 B
42990 10
Ta0n 0N
N
I
(olasn
4M1 X
RELp i
26036

VY bk MKl

a8 member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved

33




hPMG LLP

RMRT 1 imited formerly known as BFF Wholessle Limited

B - Company Creditors

hey ame Addres £
23] EURO PACKAGING UK LT 20 HRICKFIELD ROAD DIRMINGHAM D2S SHIr 7 7R 4N
CEos (SSENTRA (BRISTOL) L SLVER MAPFR MILL PORTISITEAD BRISTOL. B520 701 2338503
CEDS FXPRESS 23 331 FNNARD ROAD DUNTON GREEN SEYEROARS, TH1T2UX 21,356 00
CEOT LURCSTAR COMMODECIES EURGSTAR HIQUSE, HUDDGRSHIFI 13 HDT 5TO M6t
CEOA EURCGFOOD DRAND LTR P WIMOLLL MEWS HUMFREY LANE. NORTHAMPTON NN 8XB J4 384 60
faze ] FREIGUT TRANSPORT AS 1EERMES HOUSE STIMINS RCAD TUNBRIDGE WELLS TN4SUZ 25194
CFaI FULRST DAY LAWLON L} NEWSTEAD TRADING ESTATL, [RENTHAM, STORL ONTRENT ST4 EHA 190512
(8312 FRAIKIN ASSFTS UK 4200 WATLRSIDE CENTRE, SOLIHULL P#AR BERMDINGHAM BLSINESS PARK 45000
HIRMTHAM, B317 77N
CFe3 FAYRFFIELD FOODS 1 1T FNGLESEA HOUSE BARTROMLEY ROAD CRIWIL, CWI1 IUF 12062 50
TG4 ey ISTCLANSDFHICT OO D 26 KINGS HILL AVE XINGS 111 | MATDSTONE AFNT MEL94AL et 50
CFos  ALCON SFLF DRIVE H LORNISIWAY EAST GALMING FON IRADING TAUNTON TAISL7 4 108 24
CFO6 1 IRS1 GRADF INTERMAT COCOMUT HOUSTE 13 ASTOM COURT GRORGE ROAD B60 JAL 48607 7¢
<ot FRFSHROAST COFEEE OO AMNLEY INDUSTRIAL TSTATE |WUDDFRSFIE. CLLAND HIXS P 25,650 00
11m FOSTFRS BAMERY STAIN TOWNGATF MAPPLLWE L. BARNS! FY 373 6AS 10425 B
CFo9 FORMSCAN FAUTOR 21 PLC WALLINGIORD OX109TA 108000
CFOA FORRES IFR WOOD & €O HAWKSLEY IND ESTATE HERON ST HOLLINWOOD OLE 4L £,596 0%
cr +AS FRODUCTS LTI OLOCK § UNITS 2 & 3 CHAPLLHALL ININ CHAPELHALL, ML6 BOH 936878
CFOC FOODRNET LTD 3 7 MARKK SOUARF AMERSHAM BUCKINGHAMSHIRE. HP? ODF 11216 00
LFO0 FUEL OILY ACCOUNTS DEPT #3 STURRY ROAD CANTERBURY CTL [HI1 33000
Croe FOODCO U LLP ALLWAYS HOLSE, CASTLE PARK CAMBRIDGE CBI 00 1952412
CHXG FOUNDA NON PACKAGING UNIT 3 DXONCASTLR, DN 45F 3AS04T
croy FAL CON PRODUCTS LiM1 CARRS 1NDLSTRIAL ESTATE, COMMLRCE STREET HASUINGDIN BD4 41T hr: 1Y
CFOI HURNISS iPROPER LORN WESTERN HOUSE, LUCKNCW ROAD BODMMN, PL3I EES 400
LFoy FALCON VEHICLE SOLUT SHOWGROUND ROALY SHOWGROUND DUS FARM HRIDGWATER, TAS 6A) £2185
CroK FIRFR] TNK DEPT 3012 PO BUX 123012, DALLAS 75312 3012 4300
{ro. I'ERRERO Uk LTD 239 GREENFORD ROAD LONDOR Uné Q1+ 197 60
CFoM 1QUR ANJELS LTD UNIT 48 COTSWOLD 1 INk. MORETON-IN MARSII GLS6 OJL 27689 40
CTON FMCG ENFTWO MFRIDEN HALL MAIM ROAD MERIDEN CV? TP 23,850 00)
Creo FLETCHTRS DAKFRIES L { LAYWHTELS LANE, SOUTH YORKSHIRE, 56 ILY 4,200 00

m See Notice About this Report All rights reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP a UK limited liability partnership and

LPSSOL Ver 2014 18

17 M 2018 o0

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

34




KPML LLP
RMRT Limited formeriy known as B P Vv hotesaie Limited
B - Company Creditors

Key

Nagie

Addros

i

(&3
CFOG

(oS
CLON
oG02
{03
08

CG0A
cuoy
COli,
1
CH
[s]]ix]
(g Lix]
[l 0]
s
CHIo
CHOB
e
CHOA
CHOA
cing
cio
102
C13
C1o4
C108
i

Signatare
Pige 4 of 1K

kbt

FRUTTAPEEL JUK L 1 TD
FrRAMEYX INTERNATIONAL

$REMHLY BARDED LTD T/A AUNTIE ANNDTS
FUNNYBONES FOOD SCRVICES 1 TD

GN INGREDIENTS LTTY
GLASS BROMIRS LTD

G R WRIGHT & SONS LT
GULLIVFR'S TRUCK HIR
Gl ORAL GRAINS ANDIN
GILRI RIS MOSHER FOOD
045 CASH OLUTIONS U
GLANDIA CHCESF 1 TD
HARVEY WADIMNGION LY
HENRY HIRST (PROVISI
HI HMNZ COMPANY LTD
HARRY YFARSLEY LTD
HEAVTALY SMOOTHIES
HARTHAM FOOD INGRI'DI
ERYR LTD T/A DALL YMA
FRUITT AMAK] (UL) LTD
HUGHES RECRUITVINT §
HR GO RECRUTTMENTLTL
HOLLINSEND MRF SAFE
[NGHAM PAPER & PACKA
MNGRAM BROTII-RS LTD
INITIAL WASIIROOM SOL
YORY & LEDOUX 1 TD
TMPORIENT (LK)LTD
ICVIRESEH FOODS LTD
INTERSERVE FS UK LTD

2

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK limited hiability partnership and

U1 2 LLANTRISANT AISINESS PARN, LLANTRISANT CHT2SLF
LN £) BLACKPOLT TRADING EATAT EAST WORCLSTER WRY 850
$ WHLELFRS YARD 87 HIGH STREFT GREA T MISSENDTN {1116 0AL
GRACH IO ISE, HERTTORDSINRE, AL? HT

POCK ROALY FFLIXSTOWE, 1F)) WU

112 KILMORE ROAD ARMAGH NORTHERN IRLLANI Hi 613N
PONLIFRS END MILLS WIIARE ROAD ENTIELD N3 4TG

SWIFI HOUSE ALBLRT CRESCENT S1 PHILLIPS. DS2 0UD

&-621 LMAN STREFT LONDON, k] SEL

RESTREL HOLSC. MII TON KEYNES MKI LS

{HS FINANCT SUHARLY SERVICE. WORKRSOP 581 1QF

4 ROYAL MEWS. RUDHEATI NORTHWICH CW9 TUD

MUBRAY ROAD ORPTNGTOR RENT HRS 30

7 WESLLY DRIV BENTON SQUARE IND E. BENTON NEIZ 9UP
SOUTH BUIL ING HAYES BUSINESS PARK HAYES URM BAL
NIYWOOD COLD STORE IIARESHILL ROAD HEYWOOD 01 102TP
132 SA1 ISBURY ROAD ANDOVFER, SP10 2UN

INNOVATION FINANCE LTI CAST SUSSEX, TN3 9UR

COUR [S10WN PARM LTTTI F ISLAND COCORK

ROWNTR ROAD GOSPORF HAMPSHIRE PO1310PR

Al DERMORE INVOICT FINANC b, WEST YORKSHIRF, BDI19 MQE
WELLINGTON HOUSE, KEKT TN2) IRE

UNIT k. SHEFHELD 520 3GH

INNOVA WAY INNOV & PARK, EXNTICLI EN3 TFL

15 EASTLANE, PAISTE Y A1 1QA

CONSOLIDATLD ACCOUNTS PO BOY 4973 DUDLEY DY 5FA

201 HIAVERSTOCK HILL 1ONDON NW3 406G

5 W I OW WAY LONDON SC28 4QF

HEMPSTIAD ROADHOI T NORFOL h NR25 6EF

CASTLEGATL HOUSF CASTI ROATE WAY DUDITY DY1 4RR

PSSQL Yo X4 b0

200m
1240871
14964 00
270
RIS P
1918 80
291975
an
20,544 28
582 00
103709
13000
340.80
2120%|
1370984
W74
26R3 30
3,306 0%
21600
A 01316
1945600
263 10
G4 00
61841720
11 000 00
Lr Y]
THID S0
1250 44
21150 66
702 60

17 M, 2006 1o 05

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG international
Cooperative, 5 Swiss entity All nights reserved

35




KPMGIIP
RMRT Limited formerty koown as BFF Wholesale Limited
8 - Company Creditont

Ny Samme Addrens £
Cr? INEOS ENTERPRISES LT SALT BUSINESS CREDIT TEAM PO BOX 50, SOUTH PARADIL WAT 4IF S5 W
Clod RIKS LK TEERONS WAY CHESTLR BUSINESS PARK CHESTER, (H4 IR 567948 01
Cloa IMPACTFORK TRUC RS L UNIT S PRIORY TEC PARK SANON WAY HIASI B, HULL, HU Y90 34943
F10R INDEPENDENT LOGISTIC HSIC TNVOICE FINANCE UK 17D WOR IHING BN1 1 20W 103236
CloC FTAl IAN BEVERAGF L OM CHURCHIL L HOLISE STIRL ING WAt BORCIIAMWO(N) WD ZHP 2,123 76
(41} TPAF DRIVIRSLTD TEAMFACTORSLYD KINGS LANGI FY WDH BLO 284 84
Crol ITELLIQENCT BUSINTSS 12 GOLGH SQUARE, LONDUN LCEA IDW 69370 2%
Clit IR DOUOLASLTD § SIMPSON PARKWAY WEST LOTHIAN WLST1OTHIAN LHS TR W
CloR  INTI RFOLY CHEMICALS HANOVTR PL § RAVENSBOURNE RD BROMI FY BRI EHF W
) INTLRNATIONAT FORWAR STATION RD COLESH | D6 1T 17000
Clok IMPELLUS LTD TRIDENT HOUSE, 18 RTS, ALY 3HZ NN
L, IMCD UK LIMITI DY TIMES HOUSE THROWLEY WAY SETTTON SM1 dAF 52600
(801 NALIEGOLGH 20
Kl W MARTI LTD PRINCF REGENT ROAD CASTI FREAGH BELFAST BTS GUR 1640 20
i JFRENSHAWI 1D CROWN STREFT LIYERPOOL LB 7RI 193987 10
om JAMES 111 MING & COL ADMIN AND FINARCF SUITE 201 S1ADIUM. AT DFRSTONL ROAD FHS4 TDH 188 53 1)
4 IFNNYCHEM INDUSTRIAL JENNYCHEM HOLST SORT MILL ROADAED 5. SNODLAND MLs SUA 112
s JAMES MACKLEBL TR 99 NORTADOWN ROAD THARI TMONT DUNGANNON BTTI6SW F&.SU2 Tk
Clos JOMN WEST FOODS | D ) MANN ISLAND LIVERPOO! 11 IRP G410 Ta
Ciot M DISTRIBUTION LTD £1 INCHMITR ROAD DATHGATE, MH48 2EP S48
(w0 JLBARERY I TD 0 HORSEMARKET hCLSO TDS 7HE 204 00
CHO  JAMAICAN PATTIES LID UNIT 9.4 10 TROJAN INDRISTRIAL ESTAT W LESDEN NW 109ST 642100
CI0A  JUNGHEINRICHFS D DALCFOOT FARM MAI1CRSTAAG KIRKBY STEPHI, CAITAIT 268210
CRB  JARKINDUSTRIAL [ TD BECCHURST § COMMERCIAL ROAD DEREIAM NORFOLA, NRIS 1AL 10521t
CHC  JASON WHITE 10 HEAL CLOSE. BURNHAM-ON SEA SOMETRSLT TAZ 1) W00t
CHD  JUS FOODS LTD JOHN F WFRNEDY ROAD REPURJ I OF IRELANLY 4936 50
CIOE  JONTS LANG LASAI LY INDUSIRIAT PROPISVES | £LIND |ONDON EC2R SAA F51100
oy JOPS ICE CRLAM urut 1 2L LARFON COURT CLAREON P1 A LLAMNSAMLET SASSRF 384 56
CIG  JAMAICA BLI'E ALWAYS HOUSE, CAMBS LB 0AJ 094
ChO  KELLOGGCOGRLTD THE NCLLOGG BU.DING TALLOT ROAD MANCHLSTLR. Mi6.0PL 1293742
W
Page Tk I3 v / P8 SO% Vier 2014 10 19 My 2016 1600

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited liability partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms atfiliated with KPMG International

Cocperative, a8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

36




KPMG LI P
RMRT Limited formery known as BFP Wholessle T Imlted
1 - Company Creditors

hev Nanst Address i
Chol KERRY INGREDIENTS & ®ERRY Bl SINCSS SIRVICES KILMALLOCK RD CHARLEVILLE, CG CORM 35216
Cho2 K1C (EDIRI ES) LTD J5 HOLISE MOORCROFT DRIVE, WEDNESBURY W5100IR 32,192 40
ChO3 ALLIENWAYS 90 CLIFTON ROAD WESTON 3 MARF HR23 0P LR
Chid REYSTONF EUROPL LTD UKIT 1 2 BEC A YW BUSINESS PARK BRA | FFDSROAD 11D2 1LR 300
Chos KERRS BAKERY LTI 14 MEADOW ROADY MOTHERWILL ML) 1QH K32
Chie KAPHLADLTD GROUND FLOOR OLD WINDAILL COURT LOWLR GLRAL 1) GRIFFIN STRCLT 6,261 41
ChLO8 KWINPAC LIMITED RANDOLMIOOQURT FIFE, KY1 2YY 1287 %
K09 KETTLF FOODS LTD BARNARD ROAD “ORWILH. VRS 9JP 1118996
ChOA KENT COMMERCIAL 1 STUD T ARM. HALSTHAD SEVENOARS TNM 7HQ (L1874
Con AENT FOQINS | TD TITANIUM } RENFREW PA4 BWE 1472 48
LoD LEE BREVTNALL 17868
[4315] I INDF MATERLAL FRANDE 3 MILTOM ROAD COLE EGE MILTON KORTH, EAST KILNRIDE, GGT4 SDH 147469
Lot LAKFT AND DAIRIES | TD kil LESILANDRA COCAVAN RHUTH
CLOd 1 ACTOSAN (ULILTD LACSAN UIOLSEH $ SWINBOURNE DRIY L SPRINOWOOD INDUSTRIAL ES1 M7 TYP 372000
oy LELDS DIFOT SOCTAL C LCEDS DFEMOT SEVENOARS TNI4 SDF 413 50
CLOG 1INDE MATLRIAI HANDL AFINITY POINT GLEBELAND ROAD CAMBERLEY GUts 300 143463
Lo LEASEPLANUR LID 168 BATH ROAD SLOUGH AFRASHIRE. SL1 4AA 16044 80
L8 LANTMANNI N UNTBAKL U MALDS [ONF ROAD RINGSTON MU ION KEYNES MKI00OAD 16 534 24
1. LANTMANNKEN UNIBARL U MAIDSTONE ROAD KENOSTON MILTON KCYNES. M 10 00D 15 M6
CLOA LANGOTANE (WALLACE B 89 BAYLLITL) DORESCENT EDINBURGH LI5S IET 64607
CLoC LFT{UW)LTD UNTT 286 [KON TRADING ESTATE DROITW HARTI FAURY DYI104LU pRLiRL]
CLOF | FWIS PIE & PASTY CO 3o ABERGEL | Y ROAD WEST GEAMORGAN SAS 4DY 233632
CLOG 1OTUS BARLRICS UK LT 3000 MANCHESTER BUSINGSS PARR MANCHLSTLR, M22 314 40,463 19
CLAH LI¥ENQSTOM SOCIAL FU 252 TURDPA BOLILEVARD CHESIHRE, WAS TN 47200
CLo] LUDWFLI ELECTRICAL CARR WO KOAD GLASSHOUGHTON CASTLEFORD WEST WF104SH 4R1.00
MO0 MORNING | OO18 LTD NORTH WESTERN MILL CREWE, (W2 8HP 4323408
Tl MACPHIE & OO {Gl PN RERVIE) LTD GLEN BERVIF STONE, KINCARDINCSIIRF, AB3 2YD 215906 30
c\iaz MCCAIN FOODS(GM) | TD TIAVERS HILL SCARBOROUGIT YURKSHIRE, Y011 YBS 19 8a) 84
v MULTIFU ¥ MARKETTNG L MATIONAL FOOD DISTRIBUTOR %3 CAMBER, LONDOM S&5 9J) 17,304 2%
il MCAUSLAND CRAWFORD %91 ABERCON STRIET PAMLEY PA3 4AS 13500
f
Srgrature L L
Pagc hof 1N 40 Ver MI4 1D 17k 1016 1604

Rans

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




KEMG LLP
RMRT I imited formerty knawo a3 BFP Wholeszde Limited
8 - ( ompany Creditors

ey Name Address L
M3 MOORHEAD & MUGAVINL 21 NIWHUT ROAD DRAIDHURST INDUSTRIA MOTHERWELL, M | 34T 5283
M7 MICHAFL WARD LI} LYNSTOCK WAY LOSTOCK, BOLTON BL6 454 140 4n
{ MO8 MINIMORE FOODS | 1D 9 THE GREIN CHEDDINGTUN ) FIGHTON BUZZARD 157 ORG 321573
[t MARILLO FOQDS LIMITT DYSON 1 111 1) HBOUSE ROUYDAL I ROAD RIPPONDIN FEMG 410 §96 00
A MV DOMMITRCTAL 1 MUIR ROAD HOLSTON INDUSTRIAL ESTA LIVINGA LON FH54 SDR 14490
CMOoC MC TRLCh FINANCE BFDDOW WAY FORS LAL ROAD, AYLLSFURD VORTH ME20 BT 152067
CMOD MACNEICE FRUIT LTD ARDRLSS ROATY PORTADOWN 0 ARMAGNH, AT62 1SQ 4300 00
CMOE MAZARSLIP MAZARS [IQUSE GELDCRD ROAD LLEDS 1827 TN 2700 00
OMOF MICITAEL PAGE INTERNA WD FLOOR WELLINGTON HOUSE 20 QUEEN SICUUEL SLY 108 667814
MG AMOGUNTLA FOOD INGRED HETTON | YONS IND S| IIFTTON LE HOLE TYNF & WEAR, DHS ORH tEMON
CMOH MW FOQDSISCOTLANDILT 2 GLLNUACH ES GARDLNS MSHOPBRIGGS, GLASGOW G4 3CF St
[t 0] MILLENNIUM WHOLLSAI ¥ UNIT L QRD PURFLEFT BYPASS WEST THURKOCX, RMI9 IND 2NN
[§.251] WAYEATR FOODS LT UNIT 127 WHLEL OCK HEALTH DUSINESS © ALSAGULR ROAD WINTERLAY € Wil 43201
2RO
CMOE MEADOW FOOIS LTD ROLGH FIILL. MARLSTON-CUM-LACHE, CHESTER, CH4 95 54975
(a1 MLULLER WISEMAN DAIRY 159 GLASOOW ROAD CAS) M1 BRIDE, GLASCOW G4 4Pa JSER
CMON MESTERMACHER CONVEN FELDBRUGGF 16 NLULNKMRCHFN-YORDEN 49434 GI520%
(MO0 MERIDIAN BUSINESS SL ATH FLOOR RORTRTS HOLSL, MANCHESTER ROAD ALTRINCHAM WAk 414 122728
CMOQ MILSION FOODS ACCOUNTS RICEIVAD! F DFPFT UKRAINE, UNRANT 603 %
CAOR WARTINS (MOSTCM LTD 30 HOL YOAR STRELT NFWTON HLATIL MANCHESTER, M40 1HB 70110
oo NORTHERN COMMI R(TALS (MIRHELDY TD  ACCOUNTS DEPT ARMYTAGE ROAD, BRIGHOUST, WEST YORKSHIRE HDG 196 1241 %0
CNO4 NIST FURLTD 1 CITY PLACE REFHIVF RING ROAD CRAWLLY WIST S1 SSEX. RH6 OFA 23372
NOS NIMEUS FOODS 1 11 THE MARIAN DO GHLD AL GWYNFRD LL40 LUU 330710
CND& N L ONW EDE HANDLING UNIT 2 HENLOW C AP TRADLNV ESTATE 1., HEMLOW 501668 “Hmn
N7 NCRTHCRN COMMLRUIALS ACODUNTS DEPT ARMYTAGE ROAD BRIGHOUSE, HD6 | PG 128 %0
CNDA NEW BRITAINOILS 45 DERBY ROAD LIVLRPOOL, |20 BDY 32426 60
NOD NAGEL LANGDON LTD SHOWGROUND ROAD SOMERSET TAS sA) 1062 60
CNOC NOBLE 1 GG INNOYATION SPRINGHIELD FARM HARROGATE IIGI N W 4930%0 10
CNOD ROR RAR SYSTEMI LTD BATLEY ENTERPRISE BATLEY WFI7SLL a2 00
LNOF NAKID FOOOS LTD RENT FOOD PARKS, SMARDEN ROAD HEADCORN TN2T 1A 1166702
Sigaature —
Paga Dol 1E IS 5QL bor 1M I V1M 2016 D604

Rana

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK imited bability partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

38




KPMGLL P
RMRT Limited formerly knmown as BFF YWholesale Limited
B - Company Creditors

ey Nawe Address £
CNOF AEWLY WIS FOODS LIM OW1 LANE OSSCTT W YORMS WFS9AX 210412
ol ODRICN INURFIEENTS QURILNI0USE MAGNA DRIVE MAGVYA BUS CITYWI'ST 121814
o002 O PROPERTY RENOVATY THE WITIIES RECTORY WAY LYMPSHAM WESTIRN SUPER MARE, BSHM OLN 164 37
on QR\UA BUTTER TRADING SUNNYHILLS ROAD I FRk SIAFFS ST SRI 252,217 25
CO0 02 UL LIMITED FAYMENT PROCESSING CENTRE. MIL TON KCYNFS MA7T 1LB 96,90
Coos URKA TARIM I IMITED SEHITLLCR MH YEDIEYLLE YOLU NO 153 45400 1111 RE 65312
o6 ORCHARD VALLLY FOODS UNIT 4 LOWLR TT.MF BUSINESS PARK, TENDURY WTi 15 WORCS WH1S 85, L 55231
(007 OFFICE ANGELS USIT 3010 THI PAVILIONS BIRMINGHAM DUS PARR, BTRMINGFAM 03T 7Y1 1006 38
LObd OFFICE FURNITURL O™ JUBILEE HOUSE, DUMFRIES DG 38 35280
Oy OLENEX TRADING (LN) CHURCH MANORWAY ERITH, RENT DA AL 28229095
C00A O1 AM INTERMATIONAL L ROUL £ DE CRASSIER. 1262 LYSIN RFGUS SWITZERLAND 1180 ARG
Cr o0 PIS (CASTI CFORD) PAI L1ON [RADING ESTATE SU'NDERLAND TYNE & %WEAR SR4 65T T40 30
o] PITNEY BOWES TD (LI S TRIDENT PLACE, MOBQUIFO WAY HERTS, ALIO 5U) P 64167
oM PASTA TOODS LTD PFASTEIR ROAD CODBHOLM, GREAT % ARMOUITH, NRIL ODW 800842
CPO3 PIIS1ITD WESTEAN INLUSTRIAL ESTATL. CACRMITIL Y CFE3 IXM 167562
P4 PLAATHO LTD 100 MORDEN ROAD MITTHAML. CRA 4DA 487 DO
(P03 PREMIER PALLFT SYST1 GRESSINIIALE D1 REIEAM NORFOLK, NR2O 4DT &4 00
CPO% PROTOS PACRAGING LID RURMA ROAD SHARPNLSS, GLOS GLUI32LQ 294903
cPo7 PURATOS LIDY BUCKINGHAM INDUSTRIAL PARK., BUCKINGHAM, MK1A 1¥T 64 040 B3
LR PLRLKAPIES | TD THE HALLCROTT 5YSTON i EICESIER, LE? 3ZR 115 5358+
CPOo PROFLASIONAL | ANDSCA 414 ARR ¥IEW SOUTH KIRBY, PONTEFRACT %19 30U 5400
TPOA PROFEASIONAL HESPONS HOWLLY PARK ROAD EAST MORLEY LEEDS LS2703W 5.550 00
(9510 PROPER CORNISH L1MIT WESTERN HOLSE LUCANOW ROAD BODMIN PL31 [EZ 252636 38
CPOCY PAUWTLSN V KINGS HOUSE BROWEIL I S| AN, FLLTIAM TWI3 TEQ 1056 06
PO PHOLNIYX BRANDS LTD UNIT k ATLAS TRADING LSTATE CROSS 8 BILSTON WV148T) 4 1% 00
CPOF PURCHASING SUPPORT 5 1 1 MANOR LODGE MANOR LANE, HOEMES CHAPT1 (W4 BAR 15960 10
CPOG PATT RSGN ARRAMN LTD THE ROYAL BURGILBAKERY LIVINGSTON IHi4 30N 147 4
CROH PLASTARM I TD CTJ TIC HIOLISE GARRWEN INDUSTRIAL EST GACRWEN L1600 61IR 67200
(1] PREMIER REACH & CLTA 2 JOHNSTON COURT UPHALL, EH52 SDJ 15500
(8.8 PLACOCK FOODS LTD § FIRST AVENUE BLUEBRIDGE IND EST HALSTEAD €09 21X 6 208 89
Signature . e

ez 0ot 12 PSSO Ve 2004 10 17 M "016 16 04

kb

See Notice About this Report Al nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK hmited hability partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved

39



KPMG LLP
RMIRT Limited formerly known 2y BFP Whetesale Limited
B+ Campany Crediiors

hey Name Addren £
cpoL PURIY SOFT DRINAS L DOUGLAS HOUTSE MOUNTS ROAD WEDNLSBURY WSI00BY 214616
CroMm PETROW +0OON INDUSTRI ANIL 1 SHERATON DUSINESS L INTRE WAD GRELNFORD UBG 1B 571500
CPaN P& L MUCONNACHID FLAT 372 86 MAVISBANK GARDINS (il AHOW G5l 1HQ 5100
CPOG BALMER AND HARVEY MC 106112 DAVIGDOR ROAD HOVL, LASE SUISSEN BNI IRL 383180
CPOP PLTER GRIFFITHS D2AIR 11 DARNDY MILI VIFW PONTEFRACT WEB2UZ K812
CPOR POLAR FXPRESS COURLE 12 DOVEDALE GARTH LTLDS LSS 8Uw 28362
ros PROVAS AS 45 RUE COI MF1 LEPINAY MONTREUIL FRANCE 23512 TTEN
LPOT PARAGON SOFTWARE 3Y3 PARSONAGE HOLSL, PARMOVAGE SQUARL, DORKING RE14 LUF 69 342 00
crou PRINCLS LID ROYA! | IVLR BUILDNG LIVIRPOOL, LY INX 1 960 by
(N804 QIALITY [OOD PRODUCT CRAIGSHAW DRIVF WEST TULLOS INDUS TR ABERDELI ATIN12 3BE 4 286 04
CROO RACYHEL SAYERS 880G
CRO1 ROWSE HONFY L TD MORFTON AVENUL WAL EINGFORD OXFORNDSHIRE, OX19 $DE 6 512 6t
CRO2 RICH PRODUCTS LTD SOLENT GIATF FAREHAM, HAMPSHIKE, POL4 ITL 446
(RO} ROYAL MAIL LIVINGSTO PAYMENT PROCESSING CFNTRE BOYTIHIORIE ROAD CHESTRRIELD $491HQ 944 40
CRO4 RHAMAR & COLTD TURNPILFE WAY HIGH WYCOMBE, BUICKRS HPI2 311 1100 40
CRO3 RFYMARDS Uk L TD GRUENGATE MIDDTETON MANGCHESTER M4 IRU LITSTY
CROS RM CURTIS 95 CAMBERWILT STATION ROAEY 1 ONDOMN SES 911 162 243 05
CRO? RESPONST BUILDING SE CAPUTHAJ T ROAD DEANS INDUSTRIAL EST LIVINGSTON EiHS4 345 92927
CROR RADNOR HR L5 MINERAL Heansesse, hny Powrys, LD7 LLU 362084
CRO% RMRS PITANLY BOWES D 90 WINCHESTIR ROAD BURNHAM-ON SEA SOMERSET TAZ LD 1163341
CROA REDE HALL FARM I"ARK ¥ W KEESTON ROAD  MIDI{1HIAN LCHIBERE 1 D8O 0
CROC RAM MOBILE LTD WES LGATE LND WAKFFI 213 WFI9R! D4R Xt
ChOD RAPIDF SYSTEM SUPPLT UNIT R AISECOME WAY WESTON SUPFR M SOMERSECT 0522 8%A 3503 83
CRIE RET SPLCIALIST RECR 120 COOMBF | ANE, LONDON SW200RA 2248
CROF R & WSCOTTLTD S2CLYDT STRERT, LANARKSHIRE ML3 3UD 191 866 12
CROA RAPIL ACTION PALK AGING 2A MANSCL ROAD WIMBLEDON LONDON SW1944A4 iRt
502 SEYFNOARS DRIVERS & STAFF BURTAU 48501 ONDON ROAD RIVIRITFAD SEVENDAKS, TNIA 2DE 1909 g0
Cs03 5 OSBORNF 1 848 %%
C504 SEBASTIAN SIPP I'NTT $ STCRTI ROAD INDUSTRIAL ESTAT DORSFT HINS 2AF E17 55
CS0% 41 FAFORD QUAL ITY +00 WOODBRIDGE ROAD TAST ROAD INDUSTRIA 81 FARORD NG34 T 62 RS54 26
w
Fuge 110t 18 IS EOL Ver 0la st 17 Ny 2616 16 04

kb

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP a UK himited habibty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG netwaork of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




KPVCILP
RAMRT Limited formerdy Loown as BFP Wholesale Limlted
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Addrens 13
€506 SMITIL & NATESON LTTH SIRONGHIOLD HOUSE KN LING ROAD kNOWLEY HUSINESS PARK L34 916} 1859663
< 807 SEVINOAMS DRIVLRS & 43-30 LONVDON ROAD RIVTRHIAD SEVENOAKS PNI12DL 1909 kb
iR ST JOHNS AMBULANCE SAC § BROADFTFLD CLOM., SHHFFIFT D SEOXN 102 00
€509 SEAHAWER MARINF FOODS BROAD! F G IMHISE WOODMARSH NORTHI BRADLEY BA140SA 20476 00
CS0A SUN RENT TAGLE HOUSE | AMBERTS ROAD NORTH FARM ND EST TN 3F1L 14 14397
CS0A SCOTTISH ASS OF MAST DANERS HOLISE, DI NFERMLINL. KYII IRY 600000
Lt o SMBAYNE & COLTD ORWELL DAKI RY LOANHEAD A\t NUE, LOCHORL, k¥ 5 §DD 4993 8
cson SP AL ITY BROADS Y UNIT 12 CHANNEL ROAD WESTWOOD INDUSTRIAL ESTATEL, CT94)8) 41879 51
( SOk SPLLDINARFLTD 1 HALD LANE WAKEFIELD WEST YORKSHIRI. WF2 SR) D78
CSOF SINGIL SOURCELTD LUNIT CSTAFFORDPARK 6 §+] FORD TF3 JAT 163I7M
CS0G STONEHARDY 1 TD LNIT 19 SADDLEBACK ROAD RISTGATE I NORTHAMPTON NNS ¢HL 193732
csan SASCOSALCIS T ID 2 ST MICHAF] § CLOSE AYLESFORD RENT MEX 70U 6,366 96
L] STEPHENS MAGUIRE & SACKVILLE HQUSL 55 RUCKR HULRST AVENUE, SFVFNOAKS T3 HY 205 00
LasT] SD SERVICLS 25 ACTIS ROAD GLASTONDURY SOMERSET DAG DS 200
TS0k STAPLF DAIRY PRODLLT THE MILL HOUSE 5T PALULS CRAY NORPINGTON BRY SIS [ )
ORIL STIY A MPORTSLTD 12 RAYMOUTIF ROAD LONDON SFI6 IDB 56374
CSCoM SLOURITAS SLCURTY SE UNIEA COCKROO WHARF | ICHFIFIDROAD B6 755 3153
<508 SANTA MARIA UK LTD NEMBLS HOUSE MAIDSTORE ROAD KMNGSTON MK10 00D 68120
C3u0 SAPTHIRE S/ L URITY 10 WICKENDEN ROAD SFVENDARS KLNT IN133PT 342
LSop SWANSTAFF RECRUTTMEN | AKFVTFW WEST DARITORD D2 N
500 SMILDE DAKIRY BV POSTRUS 200 HEERINVLEN £340AE G417 04
CSaR SHRED-IT 1 T SECOND FLOOR CORNER HOUSE, 177 CROSS STRELT SALE M33 1O zn
L5 S&B HERBA FOODS LTE 210 NOLL RISL ORPINGTON hiNY [IRS OF! 8320 81
CH0U SIIRF FOODS L.TD TACTBROOK ROAL | CAMINGTON SPA. WARWIC KSINRF OV 35F 19591298
CS10 SYSTIM TUCHUNOLOGY 1 13A1 FFOOT FARM MALLERSTANG hIRKAY STFPHEN (A1T4IT REIFRX]
1812 SEVENTI'T LMATICSLTD 4 FARADAY CLOSE, DURRTNGTON WOR [THNG BNI3 IRD 4530
€si1 SOLOCUP hLROPE TOWER CLOSE, CAMRS PE29 TBZ 153900
sS4 SMS DRIVEFORCE VANGIARD HOUSE ML LS ROAD QUARRYWOOD INDUSTRIAI ESTATE, MEXOINA asmasax
<515 SAII 1 DIRECTLTD TURNPIKE HOt SE, SOMERSLT DA HA 33
CSta SET200Y 17 23 NF1 SON STREET DIRSTAN1 HATI FY WFIMCR 100 04
Sipnahae

Page L2of I3 1IPSSQL Ver 2034 10 LT Mas 2016 b6 04

kb

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limuted iability partnerstup and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nights reserved

41




KFMGHIT
RMRT timiled formerly known 25 BFP Wholesale Lamuicd
B - Company Creditors

Name

Addrens

<

cuo?

Sipnature
Puae 11af 18

kckiAE]

5LBZUCKER UNITID KT
SRC MATNTENANCLE STRY
SOFTCAY ALC

SERVYICE GRAPHICS

THE ARCO GROUP HEAD
TN EXPRESS (UK LTD
TATA GLOBAL BEVERAGT
THERMODMFFUSION LTD
THI BEST CONNECTION
TRINTY PROTECTION §
THL HANDMADE CARECO
TCN KATY VETTEN BV
THE ViLl AGE BARFRY {
THI' KERHOT GROUPLT
THL EXPLODING BARIRY
THE LITTLI TREATS (O
TAMWORTE BOROOH COUN
TAUNTON DAF

TYRRLI L5 CRISPS

TERRY CODTE

TOTAL GAS & POWFR
TURNER PARKINSON
TUNGSTEN RETWORM LTD
THF FAIRTRADE FOUNDA
THI ONE BRAND
T&LSLGARS LTD
TAYLOR 13t OXHAMLTD
UNILEVER § OO SOLUTI
TINTVERSAL MLATS (LK)
bN LGU CENTRE LTD

A

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK hrmiuted hability partnership and

STADIUM HOUST ALDERSTONE RD | IVINGSTON EHSTDN

UNN M1 DWAY PARK, CHEDZOY LAVE, BRIGW ATER. TA7 2QW
FIELDHOUST | AREL BUCKS SLT1II W

92 LOWER PARI IAMENT STRELT NOTTINGHAM X001 1EH

P OBOX 21 WAVERI EY STRELT HULL. HU 25)

PO BOX 4 RAMSBOTTOM, LANCASIIRE, BLE9AR

325 01 DI IH D LANE NORTH GRLI NFORD MIDDLESL, L1i6 0AZ
HILL MACI LONDON ROAD SOUTHBOROL GH THE OFY

9 DIRMINGHAM STRITT HALESOWEN WIST MIN ANDS, B63 3HN
LITTLE NRIDCT {1t SINTSS PARL O ML €1 YST ST UARY EXS 1AG
THE DAKIRY GARDNLR ROAD MAIDENHEAD BERKSHIRE. SL& 1TV
HANDFELSWEG 22 9561 TR TER APELRANAA POSIILS 16 9520 AA
RUTHIN ROAD MINTRA WREXHAM, LLE IRD

OLIVE HIORTSE STANDARD WAY INDUST EST NORTHALLERTON D16 2¥A
1B CENTRAI STATION BUILDINGS QUEEN [XTTTR. EX1 IS8
GADBROOK PARK, KUTHWICTI CIESHIRE, CWH TRD

20 WINCILSTER ROAD, BURMNHAM-ON SEA, SOMERSFT TAR LD
112 PRIDRSWOOD ROAD, TAUNTON SOMLRSET TA2SDW
TYRRFLLS COURT STRETFORD BRIDGL, 1 F GMINSTER, HEREFORDSINRE 1186.9D0)
UNTE B CONNPCTIONS IMISINESS PARK, VISTRY ROAD TN 3DF
55-87 HIGH STRILT RIIINLL, RHI IRX

1H01 T INS CHAMBERS, MANCHESTHR, M3 3BA

61 AURLNCE POUNTNEY Hil 1 1 ONDON ECARQBL

4247 MINORIES LONDON ECIN IDY

1317 PRINCES ROAD SURRRY TW10 8DQ

THAMES R1 HINFRY SILVERTOWN LONDOW |16 36

17 21 TOLWI 1 | ®OAD LETCESTER. LLA IHR

UNILEVER HOUSF SPRINGFTEL 0 DRIVE, LEATHERHEAD K122 7GR
HALL PLACF SEAL SEVENDAKS MN1S0HG

DUNSTON HOUSE DUNSTON RAD (HI STFRFIELD 541 90D

PE501 Ver 2014 10

15910 13
199 00

) 0800
1830
1530 50
641918
1478
9% 20
29152
4900
325012
47098 10
2800
23081 &
1364136
491054
491600
29760
335740
21830
1763 W
1 680 00
1,080 00
900 0
430084
83064
148200
234045
26,220 00
26,488 S0

17M) N 1604

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

a2




KFMGTLP
RMRT Linsited formerly known as BFP Whalesale Limited
= Company { recitors

hey Nanwe Addres i
<uo LINIGLAD MNGREDITNTS DENISON ROAD SOK 1 YORKSHIRE., YO8 $AN 8280 DD
V00 MEOLIATH (IR L CASHAITOCATHON STAFFORDSHIRD WS11 4P A58 46
w02 VITRITION UK LIMEEED LNIT 7 VICTORLA SPRING BUS PARK WO | IVTRSIDGH WF1S6RA 8007 34
a3 VYOG PRODLCTS SOC AQR ALFRED-NONF1-%1R 1 Laftry 39015 137539
CVid VANDEMOORIELE (UMT QUTST IKNUSE 129 135 STAINFS, HO1 NSLOW TW3 Niy 421530
TWOoo Wad KMRS SNACKS LEDQ FEATURF ROAD THURNMASTON LEICESTER | B B3S HIT25 84
TwWel WHITING PFTER (CHEMICALS) LTD & RARN MEWS HAMMLRSMITI W6 7AP 277
cwe WIGHTT INK LTDHDD) GUNWHARF TERMINAL CUNWILARF ROAD PORTSMOUTH POI2IA 1874 20
CWG3 WOLTCRS k] UWER UK(C PO BOYX 291 KINGSTON UPON THAMES KT265X 118699
CWod WYREFARMS I TD WHITE HOUSE FARM WYKE CHAMVPEI OWER, BRUTON na1golip 159248
Cwos WA NELSTROP & OO ALDEON 1 LOUR MILLS LANCHSHIRE 1111 STO( KPORT $K4A 117 1736824
CWOR WALTONS 13LOCHAVUL 1IN ROAD OBAN ARGYLL PA34PL 246072
W7 WIT 1 JAM SWORD LD B LIMFLIL NS ROAD GROVESIDF BAKERIES BLAIRIMN, G74 ITW L1
(W08 WRIGHTS PILS LTD SECOND AVENUE WESTON ROAD CRIVE, CWI 6X0 g 01433
CW0s WI ST TRUCKS (HIGHBR] WAL ROW INDUSTRIAL ESTATL HIGHBRIDGE, SOMERSF1 TA94AG 1495
CWTA Wl COUNCIL DD SKIPTON BUSINESS FINANCE LTI (HE BAILTY SKIFTON BD23 IDN 1BIon
CWOR WOODL AND GROUP LTD WOODEAND HOUSTT LSSLY CM26TE 53912
CWoC WWWALES I TD UNTIT 4 GLENCAIRN INDEST KILMARNIDL K, K AL 4AY RO2 80
CWOD WLDDE) SWIFTLTD BURLINGION HOLSE WATERI OO LIVERPOOL L320PT 1378694
CWor WEAVEABILITY LTD SUITE 108 IMPERIAL 1IN Sk, LANC ASHIRE, BE9 SN 15 089 97
CYon YFUNG S CHEINEST FOOD W OCK 12 DUNDYVAN IND LSLATE COATBRIDGE, M15 4AQ &30.00
cYm YORKSHIRE OITICF CNN UNIT 13 HEADWAY NLSINESS PARR WARFFIELD WF2 7AZ 143 b
(Y02 YORKSHIRE TRUCK TRAI UNIT 2 MANOR MILLS, MILLSHAW 11FDS. LSEL EEE 170101
C70¢ ZELLANDIA (UM LTD UNIT 4 RADEORD % AY BILLERICAY CR12ODX 6102171
E0O My Nagasha Daistey 1% Blenham € lose Meaphem hent, DALY DPO 000
rm Ms Rhca Femandes 4 Mmond Cloze Gossops Green Crawley Kent, RII BED oon
Tl Ms Amands Lawtence 191 Southwood Road. Tentadge Wells. hent ThA BITX opd
o7 M fames Milla 342 Lpperfant Road, Madeone, kent, MEI6 833X 000
T Ms Julse “ewman 2} Warwick Cresoent Rochester Kt MT1ILD o0
T3 Mr Alben Suxders 63 Windmill Ruse, Mmster On Sea, Sheerness, Kent MT 17304 onG
Signature 7 4 A

Fago 14t 1 S 501 Var 2014 10 BT Min, 2016 1604

kbt

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK timited liability partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG netwaork of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved

43




KPMGTILIP
RMRT I imited formeriy known 23 BEP Wholessie Limiied
8 - Company Creditors

by Mame Address £
106 e Paul Brancr & Fasd Avenue Hhghbndge, Somerset, TAYIED [i114]
k07 Mr Shaun Butler 30 Potterion Close Rndgwater Somerwt TA6 6FL (1)
£08 Mr Wiyne Carisle 4 Scout Road, Highbridge Somerset [A9 Q) [i]4]
R Mr Andrew Chalker Weondhury Corage, Holywell Lake Wellmpion, Somevset. TA2) O0FH 1314
LEIEY Mr James HITl M Gulbford Close [ighbndge Somerset, TAS 1DA (1214
zon Ms Spnmthas Neflsst 33 Dundery Road Dureich Brdgwarer Somerser, TAG 71 P [1Ei4]
EN Mr Peter Orverton 1854 Audnes Cowrt, Waichet Somenct 1AM ORS 000
EOD Mr William Prrzey Apartment 4 1 Riversmoad Walk [Bndgwater Somerset, U46 3FB (131}
EOC Mr Nathan Siare 23 Worson Road. Highbiidpe Somerset TAZ 315 (o]
EDF M Jovaifion Tay b 71 Morfand Rl Highibodpe Sortersst TAS 30D 000
FOG Wir David Burres: 2¢ Carlicn Vale, London, NW 6 SCC 000
el M Flerming hunck Greendale House t1 Wise Closc Bodioote, Banbury O\ 5 4BG Non
Edl Mr Fédward Rowlands The Lavreds. 4 Saw Wood Hams York Roed, Leeds, ES14 1AD Rl
Fol Mr Schastian Sipp 48 Upceme Road Londoa. SW1U 054 (113
EOK Mr William '] hursion 9A Chapel Rood Lamth Lambndgestare PE28 3PU [t
Fol Ms Kmlcigh Archer T3C Dyacs Roud, hempng, ket TNES 6RD 900
L0V Mr Michacl Refians 10 Burred] Close Crovdon burrey CRO 7QL Q00
LON Ms 11eten Craw ford tlst2 13 Prnces Sireet Tunbndge Wells, kent, TN2 451 00e
Fon Mr Lews Dodge 52 Wetereriss Dnive Sevenosiis Kent TNE4 SAN 00
Eop Mr James Faalimer 17 Statvon Romd, Prltdik Wood, Tonbrdge, Keot. T2 6AL LLH
FoQ Mt Gery Kiicheman 5 “even Acres, Crockenhall Swanley ke, BR3 8JE ooy
FOR M3 Janc Luscombe 39 Luvender i} [onbrdge heat TND 2AT 000
EOS Afs Sosan Martm 51 Langley Rosd Sisiingbourne, keut, MO ZEN 000
kOT Mr David Rohinsan 37 Boughton Lanc. Loose Masdsiane, heut MELS 30W 000
Fou Mir Swcphen Rogons 77 Chapel W cod, New Ash Green, L onglicld, heat DAY 8RD o
EOV Ms Kene Slocombe 3 Ascor Ctese Borough Green, Sevencaky, Kent TNIS EHL 01X}
Al M Dersk Ayress 76 Rye Crescomt Crpengion hemt, BRS 4NF nixy
rooo M3 Lmma Higgs 42 Dradbwoume Vale Road Sevenoaks, Kent, TN13 30L i
ol Nr e Bechett 24C House Ad. be Avinis:, By Somerset TAG 4RH [+31 1]
EBO02 Mr Carl Bidwp Flat 2, 63 \dam Strect, Burnharm O Sca, Somerset TAR 190 @i
'
Sz S sz‘ww e
Pam 140t 1% TIPS SOL Vv 2004 10 17 Wiy 2036 16 4

kebiE!

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnerstup and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

a4



KPMGILP
RMRT Limited formerty known s BF P Wholesate Limited
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address t
[RLiL Mr Andnus Boruchovas 44 Rapide Wy Wexion-Supar Mare  Somerset, BS24 8ER oo0n
LB M 1gc Brontoadl 55 tigh Street Asicate, Towcester NN12 SNW noG
LBos Mr Swephen Brshop 4 Lougshaw Close. Bovghton Monhelsea, Maduone hent ME1TAGE 000
EBD& Mr Andrew Rormelt 3| Charway Addington, West Mallng. ko MT 19 SDP oon
EBOT Ma Tina Brooks T9 Harden Read, Tunbodge Kemt TNO IUN LR+ ]
1108 Mr Andrew Brown Liptle Warreps, Shaling Road Crowborough, Cast Sussex [NG 1H) non
FBO9 Mr vizensz Dreezindy 2IC Shakespeare Road 1onbridge, Tonbndpe hent TNG 20 aon
LBOA Mr Michael Runce 62A Exsex Rosd Halling, v Rochesier Kent ML 2 FAL (3
oo Mr | ety Cootc 10 Count Etght Hemengway Road, Wiham Essex CMB 2QU [iLie]
rem Ms Jungt © romch-Badet 126 Sanufhurst Road Tunbadge Wells, heot, T2 31V ‘ o0n
Lcoz s Salty Croae 5 Rectory Drmve, Yaiton Somerset, BS49 4HF om
ECO3 ir Davsd € happle &0 W atorcress Diove, Sevensaks, ket TW14 SAN 0o
ECO4 Mr Trevor Clark T0 Greamess Lune, Sevenoaks hem, IN14 SBG 0200
(1 Mr Davud Craven 175 Hadlow Road Tosbndge, hent TNIDSLP L 4]
100 Mr Nedt Davey 6 The Stade, Tonbndge hem, TND THR noo
101 Mr Sicphen Dunkwater 47 Frythe Wav Cranbrook ket TNT7 3AS i
Eroe Mr Shaun Evirt 19 % era Swost Taunton Somerset, TAZ 7TDJ noa
EEGH Mr Andrew Ealden 147 Oclord Road Sevenoaks hent TNI4 SDE ang
EE02 Mr Steven Fvam 22 Zamixa Way Scal Sevencuhs, Kent. TN130DJ aon
CF0g Mr Miark Frost 18 Jubtlee Hosd Chomn Survey S EDI o
TFOI Mr Mickac) Fapg 52 Deawhidge ( bose Masdstone hem METS TES Q00
T My kovin Pl 36 Cromer hmexn Tonbeidge hems TNT LUP Qo
16 M3 Harmah Gonbell 77 Hallywood [ ane Wamacott Kemt ME3 BAT H0a
EGO M3 Julie Gongh Fralon House Crombeck, Yorl YO8 7EL 000
EGO2 Air Marcus Garratt 10 Cassino Road. Domufind, Watehet Somirset TAZY0TX 000
LCGo} Mr Roger Greensiade Flat A 95 Sonb Rosd Tsunton Somersey 1Al 3EA Qo)
EGNM Kir Michael Goruld o C amcthury Crescetd Torbridge., hent. 101D 408 an0
FEIOO Ms Liza Hartdey 37 Thacksrav Road, Larkfeld Ay lesfird. kent, MF2D 6TF 900
£HO1 M35 Rebecca Hobbs Wooduide, 5 Lower Green Rond. Lagh, Ne Toubndge hem Thil BRU 000
CHO2 Ma Amanda Hine 20 Landunvee Place Timdminch, Exeter Ucvon, EXS PR 000
Signsture \/__ . ————

Pagz 1Gaf 14 1PSSQL Ver 2014 10 17 M 201¢ 1605

kbME

See Notice About this Report Alf nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

45




KPMGIIP
RMRT 1 imited farmerly known as BFF W hotesale Limited
B - ( nmpany Creditors

hev Mawe Addreas i
Lii03 Ms Janc liahl Sitverdown Vikmg Way Wom hampdown Sevesoaks T IS 60Y 000
£Hoe Mr Philip tlyde 221 Woodlands Road Gillingham kent. MET 2SW 000
[ Mr Lukagz Jurvs Flm 22 Highbrkdge Quay Abexander Coun, Faghbrule, Sowersel TAS TG 000
EJ Mr Marten Jarhes Philpon Fint 9 9 Upper Grovewor Road, 1unbndge Wells, kheot, TNL 2DY {00
Choo Mr Georgios haumenzs. 30 Soumhpark Sevemcmhy hedt 1N13 IEW 400
[0 Mr Mchmed hostansshes Flat 8. Adeiral Bluke Count Blake Road Rriigwater Somemot TAG INB o400
EnO2 Mr Jon Kraght 78 Rye Crvscant Ovpupton hert, ket RS 451 a00
FLOO Mr Sauh Lewis hamunds Fist 2 125 5 Johos Rosd Tunbndge Wells by, 14 9LG o
EMOD Mr Jacck Maliowrw sk i 2% Shephent Strect Donhflect Gravesend hent, DAL $PE ony
FMO1 Mr Colhin Manming 17 Heaton Aveniee Tiarold thil Regnford  Essex  RALY THE a00
ENOG Mr Semon “ichotit 21 D Close Bumbam on Sea. Somersct TAS 1HU LX)
ENOE Mr Rattanapom omsmwan Fiat | Saxon House, 140 Seal Romd Sevenoaks, hent TH14 5AA (1151
ECK00 M1 Stephen Osbore A Gainshorough Dnve W estoneSuper Mare, Somersee B522 6PF 000
oot Mr Audrew Osborne 8 Penic Row Trompton Gillngham Kent MET <RB 0on
EPOO M Salle Pledger | Chafbmn Place Warndon Yillages, W oroestershuire W R4 0LH 0 oh
LPOI My Grzegorz Protr Cy s 38 Cramptons Road, Sevenouks, herd T4 30 U1
Lo My Laxtin Paeaks A Tubs Hill Parade London Roed Sevenoaks heat TN13 1IDH e
24,0 1] My Ahdrew Quamina 3 Tlodsnd] £ oun, (Npington hent, BRS 48] 000
FROD Mr Mark Reynolds 5 Savannah Dnve North Potherion, Dndgwatr Somerset TAG GWP o000
ERDI Mr Chne Roberis 2 Whitng Road, Glasionbwry Samerset HAG 8HI o
EROZ Ms Ray Ry barth 4 Dunbas Closge Highbridge Somerset TAS 3D 0o
TR Mr Abdul Rasheed 151 Omhordcy Road Raleall Heath fhirmangham D12 RUN Q00
E500 Mt Almn Swnulers 154 Trekiwtwey Rosd Hamaull Bford Fasox 166 2P G0
ESOL Mi Rache] Savers Anmversary House 3 Millers Nyke Quedgeley Gloucesion GL2 400 0bo
(5] M1 Stevan S 3 Queens Drive Sevenoaks, Keny, TNEA $DI3 00
F100 Mt Nicholas Townend Pegasus Aunsby Steaford Laneolnshire NG34 ETA coo
ETnI My Kachel Thamas 1 Smghvicw Close Sweanley hoene, DRE SBP 90
Fro2 Ms Down Tucker & Laombank Raml, Scvonosks, hem, ThI3 3HR 060
Ewoo My Julhie Wilgman 45 Ashworth Road Pontefract Wesi Yorkslure WFA 1/ 1]
EWO0I Mz Many Wilkns Lands Eod Farm Mudgky Wedmonr Somener, BSZR4TU a0
s ,//Z
v
Pag: [Tof £ 1P3 SOk Ver M4 14 17 My 2016 3504

R

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2018 KPMG LLP a UK limited liability partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

46




APMGLLP
RVER1 Limited formerly ksown g3 BFP Wholeaale Limued
8 - { ompany Credlior

Key Name Address £
1 Y00 Mir Denid Y} aicy 13 Pwk Road, Brdgwazer Somene TAs THS 0
LYol My kath Y mes 21 Doggpats Close, Tdenbodpe hemt TNE 5RE Qe
510 Eatvies Tolalling 7T Mi 360K}

Syposture

Paga 1ol {0 PSSO Ver M4 D 1 17 M 2016 LAY

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG netwaork of independent member firms affiiatad with KPMG International 47
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 7 Glossary

Bank/Lloyds
C & C 25/Purchaser

Company

Group/Zimt Group

Hilco

HMRC

Joint Administrators/we/our/us
KPMG

ROT

RPO

Secured creditor/GE Capital
Secured creditor/Lesaffre
Solicitors/CMS

TUPE

Lloyds Bank TSB
C & C 25 Limited

RMRT Limited formerly known as BFP
Wholesale Limited- in Administration

The Company together with Zimt Investment
Limited {in hguidation), Zimt Financing Limited
and Zimt Helding Limited {in liguidation}

Hilco Global Valuation Services

HM Revenue & Custom

Rob Croxen and Will Wright

KPMG LLP

Retention of title

Redundancy Payments Office/Insolvency Service
GE Capital Bank Limited

Compagnie des Levures Lesaffre S A

CMS Cameron McKenna LLP

Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006

Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs or rules are to Sections, Paragraphs and
Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules

1986 respectively

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG netwaork of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International 48

Cooperative a Swiss entity All nights reserved




Appendix 8 Notice About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals {'proposals’) has been prepared by Rob Croxen and Wil Wright, the Joint
Administrators of RMRT Limnited formerly known as BFP Whelesale Limited - in Administration {the
‘Company’), solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes
of the administration, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not suitable
to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the
Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and cannot be
rehed upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or In any context other than
under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at theirr own rnisk To the fullest
extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assurne any responsibility and will not
accept any hability in respect of these proposals

Robert Andrew Croxen and Willam James Wright are authorised 1o act as nsolvency practiioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal hlabiity The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responstbility and will not accept any liability to any person in
respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership and
a mermber firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG Internaticnal
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

49




© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK imited habihity partnership and a member firm of the KPMG
network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International Cooperative, a
Swiss entity  All nghts reserved

The information contained herein 1s of a general nature and 15 not intended to address the
circumnstances of any particular individual or entity  Although we endeavour to provide
accurate and tmely informanon, there can be no guarantee that such information 1s
accurate as of the date it 1s receved or that it will continue to be accurate in the future No
one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough
examination of the particular situation

The KPMG name logo and “cutting through complexity” are registered tradermarks or
trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (" KPMG International )

kkidb




